2

The Japanese Script
HAGEDEZ T

Katakana

Fril 4

Christian Kulker

>
&
A

..................................

September 2014, v-0.9



Copyright © 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2013, 2014 by Christian Kulker.

See the web page http:/christian.kuelker.info/nihongo/

Permission is granted to copy, distribute and/or modify this document under the terms of the GNU Free
Documentation License (GNU-FDL), version 1.2 or any later version published by the Free Software Foun-
dation; with no invariant sections except the following invariant back-cover text (see framed box below:
Back-Cover Text).

A copy of the license is included in the section entitled ” GNU Free Documentation License”.

Back-Cover Text:

The original version of this book was written by Christian Kiilker and is copy-
righted 2000-2006, 2013-2014 under the GNU-FDL version 1.2 or any later
version published by the Free Software Foundation with only this section as
invariant section.

The version v0.1 - v0.8 of this book H AGE%H 25! (German: Lasst uns Japa-
nisch schreiben!) was developed as reference and training book for the lan-
guage course at the VHS Halle (Ravensberg) in Germany starting year 2000.
It was published 2003, 2004 and 2006 under the GNU FDL.

In 2014 (v0.9) the part of Katakana was made a book on its own. The title
was changed to H RGEDFH X J5: k£ (English: The Japanese Script -
Katakana) and adopted to a self study approach.

To obtain an original copy see: http:/christian.kuelker.info/nihongo/ For ques-
tions use christian.kuelker@cipworx.org.

Christian Kllker, Tolmezzo, September 2014, v-0.9

v0.9: Initial version as Katakana only book.
In case you have the original book, please write to christian.kuelker@cipworx.org for hints, sug-
gestions, thanks, complains.


mailto:christian.kuelker@cipworx.org
http://christian.kuelker.info/nihongo/
mailto:christian.kuelker@cipworx.org

to Francesco Belletti






Contents

1
2

Japanese Writing System

The Way to Write Katakana
2.1 Pronunciation and Intonation. . . . . . . . . ... ... .. ... L.
2.2 Writing Katakana Letters . . . . . . . . . ... o oo
2.2.1 Stroke Order Matter! . . . . . . . ... .. ... ... ...
222 Example /u/ . . ..o
2.2.3 Stroke Types . . . . . . .
2.3 Special Katakana Characters . . . . . . . . . .. . ... ... ... .......
2.3.1 Doubling Vowels in Katakana . . . ... .. .. ... ... ... .. ....
2.3.2 Seldom Used Katakana . . . . . ... ... .. ... ... ... .......

Katakana Training
3.1  Katakana /a/ Row . . . . ... ...

BLE [0/
3.1.6 /a/ Row Training . . . . . . . . . ... ...
3.2 Katakana /ka/ Row . . . . . . ... o
320 [KA/ ot

3.2.6 /ka/ Row Training . . . . . . ... ... ... ..
3.3 Katakana /sa/ Row . . . . . .. ...
3.3.1 |sol, |ri] and |n| Ambiguity . . . ... ..o
3.3.2 /sa/ . oo
333 /Shi/ .
3.3.4 /Su/ Lo
3.3.5 8€/ oo
3.3.6 /S0/ . .o
3.3.7 /Jsa/ Row Training . . . . . . . . ...
3.4 Katakana /ta/ Row . . . . . .. ..
3.4.1 |shi| and |tsu| Ambiguity . . . . . ...



vi

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.4.3 Jchi/ o oo 66
344 Jtsu/ oL 68
BAS 80/ 70
346 J10) . o e 72
3.4.7 Jta/ Row Training . . . . . . . . ... 74

Katakana /na/ Row . . . . . . . ... 76
3.5.1 /na/ oo 78
352 [N/ o ot 80
3.5.3 /nu/ Lo 82
3.5.4 /ne/ oo 84
3.5.5 /N0/ Lo 86
35.6 ARG TATIE ... 88

Katakana /ha/ Row . . . . . . .. ... L 90
3.6.1 |u|, |fu| and |wa| Similarity . . . .. ... ..o oo L 91
3.6.2 JHA/ o ot e 92
B.6.3 Jhi/ . o 04
3.6.4 Jfu/ . oo 96
B.6.5 Jhe) 08
3.6.6 JHO/ o i e e 100
3.6.7 /ha/ Row Training . . . . . . . .. .. ... 102

Katakana /ma/ Row . . . . ... ... . 104
371 /ma/ ..o 106
B7.2 /I 108
373 /mu/ oo 110
374 Jme/ oo 112
375 /mo/ oo 114
3.7.6 /ma/ Row Training . . . . . . . .. ... ... o 116

Katakana /ya/ Row . . . . . . . . ... 118
3.8 1 Yoon . ... e e 119
3.8.2 JSA) . i 120
383 /YW o o e e 122
3.84 [yo/ oo 124
3.85 Jya/ Row Training . . . . . . . . . .. ... 126

Katakana /ra/ row . . . . .. ... 128
3.9.1 |sol, |ri] and |n| Ambiguity . . . . .. ..o 129
B.O.2 JTA) . 130
3.9.3 [T/ o o o e e e e e 132
3.94 /ru/ oo 134
B.9.5 JTC) o o e e e 136
396 10/ . o 138
3.9.7 /ra/ Row Training . . . . . . . . . .« o 140

Katakana /wa/ Row . . . . . . .. ... 142
3.10.1|ul, |fu| and |wa| Similarity . . . . . ... Lo 143
3.10.2|val Ambiguity . . . ... 143



3.10.4 /wo/ . . . ...
3.10.5 /wa/ Row Training . . . . . . . .. .. ...

3.11 Katakana /n/ Row . . . .. ...
3.11.1so|, |ri] and |n| Ambiguity . . . . . .. ... oo
31L.2/n/ o

Terminology

4.1 Dakuten . . . . . . . e

4.2 Diphthong . . . . . . . . . e

4.3 Furigana . . . . . . . . oL

4.4 GOJUONZU .« . v v v o e

4.5 Handakuten . . . . . . . . .

4.6 Hentaigana . . . . . . . . . . .

4.7 Hepburn System . . . . . . . . ..

4.8 Hiragana . . . . . . . . . L

4.9 Homophone . . . . . . . . o

4.10 Iroha . . . . . L

4.11 Katakana Iteration Marks . . . . . . . . ... L o oo

4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.24

4.11.1 Double a Vowel
4.11.2Double a Character . . . . . . .. . .. ..
4.11.3 Double two (or more) Characters . . . . .. ... ... ... ... .....

Kana ... ... ..
Kanji . . ... ...
Katakana . . . . ..
Kunrei System . . .
Manga . ... ...
Man’yogana . . . .
Mora . . ... ...
Okurigana . . . . .
Phonetic Character
Radical . . . . . ..
Romaji . ... ...
Space Character . .
Syllable . . . . . ..

Katakana Tables

Al
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
AT
A8
A9

Katakana Reference

Katakana Writing Reference . . . . . . . . .. .. ... o oL

Empty Gojuonzu for
Katakana Gojuonzu

Training . . . . . . . .

Katakana Font Dejima . . . . . ... . .. ... ... ... ... ...

Katakana YOzFont

Katakana YOzFontA
Katakana YOzFontC
Katakana YOzFontE



A10
A1l
A2
A3
A4

Katakana YOzFontF . . . . . . . . .
Katakana YOzFontM . . . . . . . . . . . . ...
Katakana YOzFontP . . . . . . . . . . . .
Katakana MikachanPB . . . . . . . . . . . ... . .
Katakana Total Table . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

B Romaji Tables

B.1
B.2

Base Romaji Table . . . . . . . ... . .
Al Romaji . . . . o o oo e

C List of Japanese Technical Terms

Indices
English: Terms . . . . . . . . o e
Japanese: Index . . . . . .. L
Deutsch: Fachbegriffe . . . . . . . . . . . . . o

GNU Free Documentation License
1 APPLICABILITY AND DEFINITIONS . . . ... .. ... ... .......
2 VERBATIM COPYING . . . . . . . e e
3 COPYING IN QUANTITY . . . . o o o e e e e e
4 MODIFICATIONS . . . . . e e e e s e e e
5 COMBINING DOCUMENTS . . . . . . . . e e
6 COLLECTIONS OF DOCUMENTS . . . . . . .. . ... . .. .. . ...
7 AGGREGATION WITH INDEPENDENT WORKS . . . . ... ... .....
8 TRANSLATION . . . . . e s s e e e
9 TERMINATION . . . . . e e e e e e
10 FUTURE REVISIONS OF THIS LICENSE . . . ... ... ... .......

Japanese: Contents - HX

N — O

2.1
2.2
2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3
2.3
2.3.1
2.3.2

viil

A& &
HARGEDOEEZS . ..
FARBDESS .o

FGEAVIRR=TY
FifR& T —2D0DFE .
(0D .
O . . . .
Wi IR T
HRAFTOMEREEETS . . .
OOFIMFEDIVEN ARG .



3

PR . o, 17

3.1

3.1.1
3.1.2
3.1.3
3.14
3.1.5
3.1.6
3.2

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.2.5
3.2.6
3.3

3.3.2
3.3.3
3.3.4
3.3.5
3.3.6
3.3.7
3.4

3.4.2
3.4.3
3.4.4
3.4.5
3.4.6
3.4.7
3.5

3.5.1
3.5.2
3.5.3
3.5.4
3.9.5
3.5.6
3.6

3.6.2
3.6.3
3.6.4
3.6.5
3.6.6
3.6.7
3.7

3.7.1

FrARATAT o o 20
20 22
1 (R 24
172 26
[ 28
5 0 30
FARZTATRRE . . 32
FARZTIAT o 34
15722 36
1 38
1572 1 40
12 T 42
0 44
FARZ TS 46
FARGTAT o 48
[ L 50
1572 T 52
1575 T 54
s 56
1521 T 58
FARZYATIE . . 60
FARBA AT o 62
155 3 T 64
15 23 66
1532 68
1 s 70
N S 72
FARZRFTRE . . 74
FARBTET o 76
I 78
S 80
15 T 82
152 T 84
15728 86
/na/ Row Training . . . . . . ... .. L 88
FARG T o 90
1572 Y R 92
N 94
5728 96
170 T 98
157 2 0 100
FARZMTIE . . 102
FARGSIT o 104
5 T 106



3.7 LR 108
3.7.3 TN o 110
374 TR/ e 112
375 T 114
3.7.6 FHARGNATHE . 116
3.8  HAREYAT . . 118
3.8.1 M 119
3.8.2 [ 120
3.8.3 [l 122
3.8.4 T3 124
3.8.5 FARGYATSEE . . . 126
3.9  FAREGTIT . . 128
3.9.2 [T 130
3.9.3 T L 132
3.9.4 TV o 134
3.95 TLd 136
3.9.6 TE) 138
3.9.7 FARGIITHEE . . . 140
310 FARZTAT . o 142
3.10.3 [0 144
3104 [T o o 146
3.10.5 FARGTATIE . . . 148
311 FARB AT . o 150
312 [/ 152
BIFHFHZE 155
A1 TERED 155
4.2 TUEREEE . 155
4.3 HRDIRE . . 155
O o = R 156
4.5 CEIERL 157
4.6 TEIFEZE . . 157
A7 ANIRVE 158
4.8 SRS . 158
4.9  [RFEZE . 158
410 BFEIR 159
411 FAR&GEEDRUELE . . 159
A11.1 BT 159
A11.2 BEOT 159
A11.3 KDOFERL 160
412 BB 161
413 T 161
414 FARE . 161
415  AERO=FF 162
416 I . 162
417 FEEARG . 163



Japanese: Contents - HiX Japanese: Contents - HiX

418 BT . 164
419 IEVIRG . 165
420 RESCT . o o 166
421 ERE . 166
422 T 167
423  ZEEASCTE 168
4.24  FZED . 169
A AR . 171
Al FAREGDUTITUV A 171
A2 FARGDEILTTLV A 172
A3 BEOEZOTEE . . . 173
A4 ARG ... 174
A5 HEIAVNRZ .. 175
A6 TYOzFont JDFARA . . . o 176
A7 TYOzFontAIDFARE . . . o 177
A8  IYOzFontCID RS . . o o o 178
A9 TYOzFontEIDFARS . . . o 179
A10 TYOzFontFID ARG . . o 180
A1l TYOzFontMIDFARA . . . o o 181
A12 TYOzFontPIDFARE . . o o 182
A.13 MikachanPBID AR . . . . . . 183
A4 YRR . . 184
B E—=NFM . . 185
R 0 e 185
B.2  EUBO—F . 186
C  HARBEMBZEDAN . 187
R 188
FLEERLMTHEERR T . . . 191
HAGEEIFHGERE] . . 193
MUREERFTRZESRT] . . . . 195

Conventions Used in this Document

(1) The reading of Japanese characters (Kaniji) are not given in the section or chapter heading
but as soon as possible. If the reading is given it will be given in Hiragana script. To mark this
reading it will start with a Japanese bracket [ and end with a Japanese bracket ].

Example:
Kanji & [»AU]

(2) If readings of Japanese are also given in Romaji according to the Hepburn system, this is
indicated by a slash '/ at the beginning of the reading and a slash at the end.

Example:

xi



Japanese: Contents - HiX Japanese: Contents - HX

First Katakana letter J /a/

(3) External hyperlinks are marked with an blue arrow.
Example:

Please look at the download page for this document, if there is a new version
—» http://christian.kuelker.info/nihongo

xii


http://christian.kuelker.info/nihongo

Japanese: Contents - E X Japanese: Contents - E X

This work is a draft. It is not complete and contains errors. Please report.

xiil






Introduction

The book is the second volume of The Japanese Script with the focus to teach Katakana. As a
matter of fact it is assumed that the reader already mastered volume one The Japanese Script -
Hiragana before continue learning Katakana.

Being able to read and write Japanese is a core skill when learning Japanese. And Katakana is
one of the two very basic scripts of Japanese to be learned. This book is written with the aim to
help in that, based on self experience as a learner of Katakana as well as from teaching experience
and with feedback of many students. This is the first edition as a book for self leaning approach.
So please report suggestions or problems.

The first chapter (Japanese Writing System) will introduce the Japanese writing system and dif-
ferent alphabets. If you are already familiar with it, you can safely skip this chapter. In any case
all terms are explained in the last chapter.

The second chapter (The Way to Write Katakana)starts with the introduction of writing and reading
single Katakana letters. The chapter ends with special Katakana letters. It is advised to read this
chapter before starting the training.

The third chapter (Katakana Training) goes right into action by offering row based training ses-
sions for each character as well as simple training for writing some Japanese Katakana words.
The last chapter (Terminology) provides an alphabetically ordered glossary about the most im-
portant key words. It is recommended to read one article at a time to deepen the understanding
of the Japanese language in general and the way of writing Japanese in particular. The order do
not matter. However it is not mandatory to read this chapter to learn Katakana.

The appendix contain tables of all important Katakana and Katakana written in different fonts in
the Katakana Tables part. Even though this is not explicit mentioned in the following chapters it
is important to have a look at this tables from time to time when learning Katakana to understand
the margin (how match can be diverted from the standard and the character is still recognized)
of the character to learn. The second part included two tables with Latin letters to memorize the
pronunciation. In the forth part a list of used main technical terms in Japanese can be found with
references to the text where they are explained. The last part of the appendix offer three indices: in
English (Index) and German (Fachbegriffe) for the learner and in Japanese (&751) for the teachers.






1. Japanese Writing System

From the perspective of an European the Japanese script (how Japanese is written) looks strange
and difficult at the first sight and many people mistake Japanese for Chinese' writing. For
Japanese the Japanese script is just ordinary. On the other side the writing system of an Euro-
pean language is also not easy to a Japanese. Most Japanese will not notice the whole difficulty
because they are introduced to English at an early age and school English is just a subset of ev-
ery day written English. The difficulties starts where Japanese are exposed to every day written
English or any other European language with all it different graphical representations.

Most Europeans believe that they are using only one writing script. At a closer look that is wrong.

Example of 4 different representation of the reading "a":

Character | Alphabet | Reading | Remark

a ltalic a printed script, small letter "a"
a Typewriter | a printed script, small letter "a"
A Serif a printed script, capital letter "a"
A Fraktur? a Fraktur, capital letter "a"

Some of this writing scripts where used active in the beginning of last century, while is is more
common to only read them now.

For an European adult® the "kinship" of the above graphic elements is obvious. However it is a
cultural achievement to associate them to each other and it is by no means obvious from a foreign
(or learner's) perspective.

In a similar way the equality of [& ] and [ 7] is obvious for a Japanese, but not for an European.
When got used to it, it will become not strange or difficult any more.

As in European text also in Japanese text a number of different scripts can be found. Next to the
known scripts in Europe” there are two Japanese alphabets Hiragana and Katakana, both are
referenced as Kana and the letters derived from Chinese characters called Kanji.

Example:

| Character | Alphabet | Reading | Remark |
) Hiragana | a no meaning, just the letter "a" in Hiragana
7 Katakana | a no meaning, just the letter "a" in Katakana
() Kanji a angle, to please, part of roof, hill, Africa

In German language the word "Fachchinesisch” (Lit.: profession Chinese, Engl.: gobbledygook, Amer.: gobbledegook)
for example is synonym of something that is not understandable. The perception to understand Japanese is almost
the same.

3European children have to learn that "a" is the same as "a”. And even adults have difficulties to read " out of
context as "A".

“German for example: Fraktur, Latin, special characters like umlauts or eszett (the German symbol for a voiceless "s”
after a long vowel (such as in "groBer Mann") or a diphthong (such as in "weiBer Hai"). ('8')), Indian numbers



1. Japanese Writing System

Japanese can be written in two directions. First, old fashioned from up to down - vertically with
columns from right to left. And second, modern (as in English) from left to right - horizontally with
rows from up to down. Within this four alphabets are used: Roman-Indian letters (our letters),
Kanji (Chinese derived letters) Hiragana (Newer Japanese characters) and Katakana (also newer
Japanese characters). This mixture of alphabets is named Kanji-Kana-Majiri-Bun (Kanji-Kana-
Mixed-Text). The most common are Kanji and Hiragana. Each of the scripts are introduced in the
following sections.

Kaniji

1300 years ago the first endeavours where undertaken to display the Japanese language with
the only known alphabet in the region, the Chinese writing system. While the Japanese language
where hardly suited for the writing system it was an economical choice since the Chinese charac-
ters where well developed at that time and introduced many new ideas in lexis. The 'borrowing'
of Chinese characters was not a one shot operation it took centuries and more then one attempt.
This long winded process led to the fact that some characters where imported more then once
from China from different times and different regions. And because of this one Chinese character
can have more then one pronunciation. We hope that this will consolidate over the next centuries.
Today this imported characters are known as Kaniji in Japan. Kaniji is written Hanzi in Chinese
and referencing the character from the Han period of China. Even though today all Chinese based
characters (and even some self invented) are referenced nowadays as Kaniji, it does not strictly
mean that they are only from the Han period.

A standard Japanese text do contain Kanji. To master the Japanese language over a certain
level and to over come the problem of personal illiteracy (in Japan) it is highly encouraged to learn
at least 600 to 800 characters. To become a fully literate member of the Japanese society 2000
to 2300 Kaniji should be learned.

Today Kaniji in written Japanese language are used for substantives/ nouns, verbs, adjectives
and names.

Katakana will be introduced in detail in the next chapter The Way to Write Katakana.

Hiragana

Approx. in the 9th century the Hiragana script - written in Japanese as “FAk 4 (O54372] - was
developed by simplifying Chinese characters used for pronunciation. The number of contempo-
rary Hiragana where reduced and today 46 are used. Hiragana is a morae alphabet which is
mostly constructed out of syllables. In modern Japanese language Hiragana is used for Okurig-
ana like verb endings, other endings as well as for phonetic transcription and for all other words
which can or should not be written with Kanji, except words which are written in Katakana. In
simple words: if it is not known weather the word should be written in Kanji or Katakana write in
Hiragana.



1. Japanese Writing System

Katakana

At the same time as Hiragana, also Katakana letters where invented by simplifying the same Chi-
nese characters used for pronunciation. However the look and feel of Katakana is more 'square’
not so 'rounded' as Hiragana.

Katakana is used today for writing words of foreign origin and for emphasizing (in commercials
or Manga) as well as words in the fauna or fiora.

Roman/ Latin/ Indian-Arabic Characters

In temporary Japan words written in western letters become more popular and some parts of the
written language is already westernized, like (Indian/ Arabic) numbers written in horizontal text
almost per default. This western Latin letters are called Romaiji and are written in Japanese as
n0—<% [AEH % U], even though some of them are from different origin like Indian numbers for
example.






2. The Way to Write Katakana

The second' Japanese Kana script a -- mora based writing system -- is called Katakana and this
is written in Japanese as F {4 (h272%37] but sometimes also as 1% /17 [23724374]. It consists
of a little less then 50 letters, as it is usual for morae or syllable based systems. Katakana derived
from Chinese characters, called Kanji (% [»AU]in Japanese). All Katakana together form
a complete phonetic script.

The collection of Katakana is usually displayed in the Gojuonzu (lit. Table of Fifty Sounds), a grid
of 10x5 in which the characters are displayed. Even though nominally the Gojtonzu is containing
50 characters the grid is not completely occupied. Additionally there is also one character added
to the end. So with five gabs and one extra letter, the current number of Katakana is 46. If we
would count also the character for doubling a vowel (which is not displayed in the Gojtonzu) we
have 47 distinct characters, still below 50.

alijJule]o
-l 7TV A
k|l #7277 |3
s||l V1AV
4 | A B A
nll 1= X x|~/
N | AN = BV A

mijl ¥|I|&]|A]|E
y Y s S|
rff 2|Vl |eE

wll ¥ 7
* M

This document is structured according to the Gojuonzu, five Katakana will be introduced in one
section to be learned together.

Even though Katakana can be used by its own to express the complete content of the Japanese
language it is almost never used as such. This is due to the fact that the other two scripts Hiragana
and Kaniji exists and that there was traditionally no space character to separate words. So a
Katakana sentence with Katakana only and no spaces is hardly understandable also due to

1The first is Hiragana



2.1. Pronunciation and Intonation 2. The Way to Write Katakana

many homophones. But even if there are spaces it is difficult. Therefore the letter type boundaries
of Kanji, Hiragana and Katakana are the most significant indicator for word boundaries.
In the Japanese? written language Katakana has a distinct role. It serves for:

writing words of foreign origin

words that need to be emphasized

often indicate on-yomi in dictionaries

names of minerals

geological names

names of fauna (animals)

names of flora (plants)

partly onomatopoeias in manga

sounds, like animal sounds or sounds made by humans

10. telegrams (before 1988)

11. banking system account names

12. In literature (eg. manga) words being spoken in a (foreign) accent or "robotic"
speech

13. sometimes used as Furigana

14. uncommon Kaniji, eg. &Rl [O5h2] "dermatologist” written as FZ 7%}

15.  computer output (in 80th, before introduction of multi byte characters)

16. some personal names (especially female) (common in the past: eg. 2/ (setsu))

©COoNOO AWM~

Therefore in commercials, manga and literature describing foreign concepts Katakana has a over
proportional usage.

2.1. Pronunciation and Intonation

The pronunciation of Katakana is the same as for Hiragana. Therefore every syllable, more pre-
cise every mora corresponds to a Katakana character and is constructed as 'consonant’ + 'vowel'
with the exception of |n|. This system of letter for each mora makes pronunciation absolutely
clear with no ambiguities. However the simplicity of Katakana does not mean that pronunciation
in Japanese is simple for English speakers as it is for Germans. The rigid structure of the fixed
mora sound in Japanese creates the challenge of learning the proper intonation and duration of
Japanese pronunciation.

Almost each Japanese word can be chunked into morae of high and low pitch witch is a crucial
aspect of the spoken language. Compared to Chinese, Japanese luckily have only two pitches:
hi and low. Sometimes this difference can be even important for the lexis. Homophones can have
for example a difference in pitch which make them distinguishable. The intonation of high and low
pitches is a crucial aspect of the spoken language. One of the biggest problems for obtaining a
natural sounding pronunciation is the incorrect intonation. Many European or American learners
speak without paying attention to the correct pitch. That makes the speech sound non-natural for
Japanese. In some language course try to let the learner memorize the natural pitch of a word or
even teach rules for memorization. While there is clearly a possibility for linguistic rules, they are

2Until the end of World War Il Katakana was used differently. Official documents used a mix of Kanji and Katakana
in a similar way then Hiragana and Kanji today. Katakana was used for Particles and Okurigana.

8



2. The Way to Write Katakana 2.2. Writing Katakana Letters

hard to remember and master. Also because they can remember the rules it is still possible to
learn the correct intonation by resorting to language learning techniques used by infants or small
children: mimicking native Japanese speakers. Therefore it is highly advised to expose oneself
to as many Japanese spoken language as possible and to mimic it. Radio, podcasts, drama and
television to name a few. However, it is not advised to listen too much artificial sources like anime
or commercials.

- every (yes every) mora is pronounced with the same length

- there is no short and long mora or letters

- every mora has a pitch: high or low

- every pitch matters

- the pitch can change sometimes with its context

- the pitch can change with a dialect - however standard Japanese has well defined pitches

The pronunciation of Katakana is exactly the same as for Hiragana and most sounds are very
close to the Latin pronunciation but in general are pronounced a little shorter without any stress.
Only the /ra/ sounds, like in /ra/, /ri/, /ru/, /re/ and /ro/ have no similarity in European languages.
The sound of the Japanese /t/ is neither a central nor a lateral flap, but may vary between the two.
To an English speaker, its pronunciation varies between a flapped 'd' (as in American English
buddy) and a flapped 'I'. (Wikipedia Japanese Phonology).

The following table displays the pronunciation in the Gojuonzu.

ka | Ki ku | ke | ko

»w | x

sa |shi] su] se| so

t ta | chi|tsu| te to

n na | ni | nujf|ne| no
h ha | hi | fu | he | ho
milma] mi | mu|me|mo
y || ya yu yo
r ra | ri ru | re | ro
w || wa o]
* n

2.2. Writing Katakana Letters

Writing Katakana words start with writing single Katakana letters. Knowing the writing and reading
of Katakana letters is essential to pronounce foreign words in Japanese correctly. And that is

9


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Japanese_phonology

2.2. Writing Katakana Letters 2. The Way to Write Katakana

even more important for learners who have good English knowledge, because it is very tempting
to pronounce English words in Japanese with original English pronunciation, which is seldom
understood® by Japanese people who are used to their Japanese-English pronunciation.

By learning Katakana the understanding of morae and syllables will also help to improve the pro-
nunciation and understanding of Japanese.

Katakana as most letters are a joint combination of strokes. For the writing of Katakana some
rules are important, which are presented here out of order.

Order: The order of strokes is important. In section 2.2.1 on page 11 more can be found.

Fasted Method of Writing: Often the fastest possible method of writing or order of strokes is
the correct one. Often from left upper corner to right lower corner. But exceptions do exist.

The characters (letters) are not symmetric.
All characters (letters) occupy a square.

The aesthetic: What make the character to a beautiful character? The answer is different for
each character.

Following some possibilities of rule generation for the character “u" '/ J:

: The most important feature is that the second and third line do not
align. This is not an accident.

-- ---- Exceptmany Hiragana for some Katakana the base line is aligned with
horizon. As with this character.

Also the start (or turning) points of all other lines are aligned vertically.
Which gives this Katakana its unique square look.

All together some lines need to be remembered to write the letter beau-
tiful.

3The readerlnlﬂglht tlry to order a cheeseburger at a fast food restaurant insted of a /chiizubaagaa/ (F—AX/N\—H—).

10



2. The Way to Write Katakana 2.2. Writing Katakana Letters

A different logic: A little bit less the Hiragana, but also in Katakana there are some lines that do
not align horizontally or vertically. Or to say it differently some characters are not stright on
purpose.

On top of this the following is most likely valid: Only if one can write a letter it is (easier) possible
to faster learn and memorize it.

2.2.1. Stroke Order Matter!

Some European individualists might ask them self "Why do | have to remember the order of
strokes - | don't obay this in my language - and who defined this in the first place (if not me)?"
and this seems obvious in Europe. However some reason for order exist.

1. Impression: It make a unprofessional impression to Japanese, if one writes characters in the
wrong order. Some laughs can be observed at least.

2. Tests: In some tests/ exams (in Japan) the order of strokes will be tested and one got 0 points
for the wrong order.

3. Time Savings: In the most cases the predefined order is the fastest way to write a character.
Overall once save (life) time.

4. Readability: In some cases characters become readable only (or beautiful) of the order is
correct.

5. Confusion Danger: For only some characters the order is utmost important. If not obeyed it
is very likely (almost certain) that this characters become a candidate for a wrong interpre-
tation.

11



2.2. Writing Katakana Letters 2. The Way to Write Katakana

2.2.2. Example /u/

The Katakana /u/ is written as [/ | in Japanese. The character is composed out of the following
three components:

This is stroke 1

| This is stroke 2

' This is stroke 3

Of course the strokes need to be at the right place. So better always think or draw a frame aound.
Or even better write the strokes into a frame from the beginning!

This is stroke 1 in a square frame

| This is stroke 2 in a square frame

j This is stroke 3 in a square frame

12




2. The Way to Write Katakana 2.2. Writing Katakana Letters

This components have to be written in the above mentioned enumeration order one after another.
(The first example is without frame)

This is stroke 1 in context

| This is stroke 2 in context

| ' This is stroke 3 in context

This is stroke 1 in context in a square frame

| This is stroke 2 in context in a square frame

|j This is stroke 3 in context in a square frame

In the Katakana training section in this document the order will be introduced as red numbers and
arrows which give the approximate direction where to place the writing device.

13




2.3. Special Katakana Characters 2. The Way to Write Katakana

) L Write the first short strokes straight from up to down. Then - and this

— is difficult place the second stroke in the correct distance from the first
l one. Luckily this is also a straight stroke from up to down.

Of course the perception changes if the character is written in a square. Remember that it is
better to write the character in a square, because the correct spaces between the character and
the frame also determinates its beauty.

The first stroke in the frame is not difficult as mentioned before from

1 straight up to down. However the frame helps because now we un-

derstood that it is centered. The second stroke become also easier in

2 3—> a frame because it is written at the edge of the character. After some

l time and experience this is better understood. The last stroke has to

join the first and second stroke. That is still difficult with or without a
frame.

2.2.3. Stroke Types

In European language there is no idea to have different stroke types unless one enter the field
of calligraphy. In Japanese there are different kind of strokes. Most important for Kanji, second
important for Hiragana and least important for Katakana since Katakana is also used for a bold
replacement. Due to this fact the five different type of Japanese strokes (ZEHEDFESE (O >0 <D
Lw3\]) will not repeated here. For now it is perfectly fine to make all strokes equally thick.

2.3. Special Katakana Characters

As mentioned before Katakana is almost like Hiragana. This is true for the Gojuonzu (50 sound
table) #1157 [¥ [ZUw535 A 9] This section will show the special characters, some are different
from the Hiragana set.

Special in some sense are characters used for punctuation, like I , J, ! Jand T ? J. These
are similar to the western counterparts but differ a little bit. While it is obvious for the small circle
[, J,alsol ! Jand T ? | differ from the western equivalent in that sense that they are centerd
and occupy more (white) space. This characters among other characters are used equally among
Hiragana, Katakana and Kanji. Therefore this section will not further mention them.

2.3.1. Doubling Vowels in Katakana

Special Katakana characters do also exists. The most important character is Choon £ [H4k5
H A/ ] the plain iteration character [ — |, written as a stroke. It is one of the very few which changes
orientation according the writing orientation. When writing Katakana from left to right the iteration
character is horizontal, while writing Katakana from up to down it is vertical. The function of this

14



2. The Way to Write Katakana 2.3. Special Katakana Characters

character is to double the previous mora. This is also different from Hiragana. (For doubling als
other Katakana caracter, refere to section Katakana lteration Marks on page 159.)

In standard gothic fonts the Katakana iteration character is just a
1& straight line and it is not possible to understand in which direction it
has to written.

= I—!oyvever if .it is w.ritten with a diffe.rent.font or with a brqsh it is clearly
visible that in horizontal writing it is written from left to right.

Example:

Katakana: Hiragana:

77— R /kaado/ MNhHE /kaado/

This character is very often used and makes Katakana for this easier then Hiragana. The long

vowel ambiguity do not exist.
As mentioned above the orientation of the Katakana iteration character changes with the direction
of writing. The above example with different writing orientation.

Example:

horizontally jj —_— ]\“ vertically |

2.3.2. Seldom Used Katakana

Even though |wo| 7] is part if the standard letters. But since all particle are written in Hiragana
and in this case |wo| is written % ] the learning of [ 7| can be skipped. Unless it is important to
read old texts, like telegrams.

15






3. Katakana Training

Every person is learning in a different way. What works well for one does not need to work well
also for the other. Because of this an ultimate receipt to learn Katakana can not be given here.
However the introduction to this chapter would like to try to give some hints gathered from learning
and teaching experience.

Not too less: If one learns one character per day, it will take for Katakana roughly 46 days. If
you restrict this to working days it will take approximately two month. If you restrict it to a
2h lesson per week it will take a year to learn Katakana. It is obvious that one is likely to
forget the first characters when learning the last. However, even with this method it is not
impossible, but not likely.

Not too much: To learn Katakana in one day is unlikely possible. At least parts will be forgotten
the next day.

From the practice the best results have been seen when learners have tried to learn Katkana in
one to three weeks. The suggestion is to learn one line (five characters) per day in a cumulative
way. Means, repeat every day the already learned characters and that up to 10 days until all are
learned. And then repeat this exercise until they hardly can not be forgotten any more. So for at
least 14 consecutive days without break.

Develop your own style: Learning one character at a time or a row (five characters at a time) or
learn the whole table of Katakana is possible. With some method it can take 3 weeks or with
an other method 1 week. That does not matter. What do matter is that oneself is comfortable
with the method and that oneself extract fun out of it, even when forced to learn Katakana.
Decide by yourself how often you repeat. But decide. And write down your decision. Maybe
even plan it in your daily plan. A good practice is to learn Katakana 20 times a day for five
minutes rather then one time for three hours a day or one time a week for 10 hours.

Search for aid: Aid can come in may manifestations. Of course it is useful to ask a Japanese to
help. But there are many other ways for helping yourself. One example are flashcards. Of
course it is easy to print them in this book. However as said before: find your own way. And
if you create flashcards by yourself you already learn the content up to a certain level.

Use Squares: Some European languages uses lines to teach letters. In Japanese you should use
a square and draw the letter in the middle. If uncertain about the shape and orientation of
the character use a square and look at the squares filled with Katakana in this section to
understand the alignment and orientation.

17



3. Katakana Training

Here are some examples for flashcards. But feel free to invent your own.

front site Katakana back site Romaji

)

Or to learn both:

front site Romaji back site both

)

To dive deep into Japanese of course skipping Romaiji is the preferred method:

front site Katakana back site Hiragana

)

This training chapter can be used as an additional aid to learn Katakana. And also here it is

important to develop ones own method. However some hints on learning with this training chapter
can be given.

Reading Loud: While writing a Katakana character in this book (and probably also later), read
out loud the sound of the character. Always.

18



3. Katakana Training

Invent your own cribs: One can (maybe should?) invent one crib per character by oneself. Es-
pecially if the characters is difficult to remember. It might be useful to write it down on the
self created flashcard for that specific character.

Regular Repetition: It is of course possible to fill out all fields for one chracter in a very short
time. The learning effect should be minimal though. Better is to fill out one row and then the
second row an hour later, the third row the next day and so own. Oneself has to decide the
rhythm of the repetition.

Transcription: Search for a Katakana text and read it. Write for every Katakana word the Roman
letters. If this is possible without looking up the Katakana, then the transcription should be
reversed. Find some Japanese text written in RoOmaji and transcribe them on Katakana on
a different piece of paper.

19



3.1. Katakana /a/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.1. Katakana /a/ Row

|\ T | F

N

The A% 7 | derives from the Phonetic Characters (radical). A smaller version
[ 7 | is used in combinations with other letters as [ 777 | and is pronounced as /fa/ in Hepburn
transcription.

A

The Fir{lx#4 11 | derives from the Phonetic Characters [} ] left element (radical).
A smaller version [ - | is used in combinations with other letters and represents a diphthong.

\t

The Jr #4177 | derives from the Phonetic Character ['5%]. A smaller version [ 7 |
is used in combinations with other letters and represents a diphthong and is written as "w". Even
though the combination '~ | /tu/ exist, it is relatively new and many words do not use it. In this
cases "V ] /tsu/ is used. 7] can take Dakuten to form [ ] /vu/, which is relatively new and can
replace [ 7] /bul.

Note

Be aware that the characters [ 77 |, [/ | and |7 | look very similar. Make sure that you spend
extra training on distinguish them.

20



3. Katakana Training 3.1. Katakana /a/ Row

The Fri# 1 T | derives from the Phonetic Characters 71 | right element (radical).
A smaller version I — | is used in combinations with other letters and express morae of foreign
origin. For example /' | as pronounced /ve/.

The Fr 441 7 | derives from the Phonetic Character [fA |. A smaller version [ - |
is used in combinations with other letters and express morae of foreign origin. For example [ 74
1 as pronounced /fe/.

21



3.1. Katakana /a/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.1.1. /a/
< The Katakana 7] is written with two strokes. The first stroke starts x
horizontal. The second stroke is a curve with can be attached to the 2 7
first stroke in hand writing, but not at the horizontal part - at the end of /
o the first line.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

|7

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

V4

22



3. Katakana Training 3.1. Katakana /a/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

7|7

e

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

N

23



3.1. Katakana /a/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.1.2. /i/

The Katakana [ is written with one stroke. The first stroke is a

curve from upper right to lower left. The second stroke is a vertical 2
line attached to the first at the top.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

T

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

24



3. Katakana Training 3.1. Katakana /a/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

1|

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

25



3.1. Katakana /a/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.1.3. /u/

1

:

The Katakana [ 7 | is written with three strokes. The first stroke a small 2 Cp—
vertical line. The second a small vertical line again and the third line a l
horizontal line connection the two others.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.
1

is-»

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

26



3. Katakana Training

3.1. Katakana /a/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

2

|

1

@

>

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

27



3.1. Katakana /a/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.1.4. /e/

The Katakana I | is written with three strokes. Itis very geometrically 2
consisting only out of horizontal and vertical lines connected together. v
. 3—

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

L

2
v
3—

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

28



3. Katakana Training

3.1. Katakana /a/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

2
v

—
3—

I

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

29



3.1. Katakana /a/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.1.5. /o/

- The Katakana 7 | is written with three strokes. The first line is hor-

izontal and together with the second stroke it constructs a perfect o
crossing. The third stroke beginning lies at the center of the cross- J
a ing

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

A |7

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

30



3. Katakana Training 3.1. Katakana /a/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

A\ Z

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

31



3.1. Katakana /a/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.1.6. /a/ Row Training

Katakana  Romaji Original Remark Origin

ULy wuea ware English
Ny ea air English
T ei A the letter English

Please transcribe the following words from Katakana to Romaji:

1. Dx7 wear, ware
2. 7 air

3. A1 A (the letter)
4. T4 | (the letter)
5. Av O (the letter)

Please transcribe the following words from Romaiji to Katakana:

1. ea air

2. ai | (the letter)
3. ou O (the letter)
4. ei A (the letter)
5. uea wear, ware

32



3. Katakana Training

3.1. Katakana /a/ Row

Katakana  Romaji Original Remark Origin

74 ai I the letter English
iy ou @) the letter English
17 ia ear English

Please transcribe the following words from English to Romaiji:

ear

| (the letter)

air

O (the letter)

wear, ware

Please transcribe the following words from English to Katakana:

1.

| (the letter)

O (the letter)

air

ear

wear, ware

33



3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row

|07 D173

The Fr{ix#4 T 77] is pronounced /ka/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters il
left radical. A %5 version exists and pronounced as /ga/.

Note

A smaller version ' 7 | is rare but used in combinations with number particles. For example
in T—xH1 [\WohF D] (one month) and others. This cases can also be written [—# H |
[\ o203 F D] (one month). Please see also /ke/. —» 7

The Fir {4 =] derives from the Phonetic Characters middle part of either £ |
or 3% ]. Itis pronounced as /ki/. A %5 version exists and pronounced as /gi/.

The R {42 ] derives from the Phonetic Characters left upper part of [ A J. Itis
pronounced as /ku/. A 5 version exists and pronounced as /gu/. A smaller version exists, but
is used for the Ainu Language.

The F {4 17 | derives from the Phonetic Characters upper and left part of [ 47 ].
It is pronounced as /ke/. A % i version exists and pronounced as /ge/. The smaller version I 7 |
is explained in the following note.

34


http://ja.wikipedia.org/wiki/%E3%83%B5

3. Katakana Training 3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row

Note

A smaller version I /r | is rare but used in combinations with number particles. For example
in T—2rH1 [\WoMmIF 2] (one month) and others. This cases can also be written [—# H |
[\ o2 F D] (one month). There are cases where only [ # | can be written 715 [ F 7
>27) (Place at the south west border of the prefecture Miyagi). In other rare cases this
character can be pronounced different B8+ ] [EEA%E5]  (Place at the south border
of the Gifu prefecture, known by the battle at 1600.). Please see also /ka/. —» 7

The Fr {4 T3] derives from the Phonetic Characters upper part of Tl 1. Itis
pronounced as /ko/. A 7 5 version exists and pronounced as /go/.

35


http://ja.wikipedia.org/wiki/%E3%83%B5

3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.2.1. /ka/

W /ka/ is written with 2 strokes. Basically the same way as the Hiragana

[%2] it looks like a squarish version, but without the last stroke. The
hook at the second stroke is less significant or important.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

36



3. Katakana Training

3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

ya)

7

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

37



3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.2.2. /ki/

He-

The shape alignment of the ] character is not straight towards its
environment. However the junctions are more or less 90 degrees.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.
3

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

38



3. Katakana Training 3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

x| £

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

39



3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.2.3. /ku/

He

The first stroke is similar the stroke of [ - | is a curve. While the second
stroke start aligned and straight.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

2D

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

40



3. Katakana Training 3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

o105

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

41



3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.2.4. [ke/

1
2>
The 7] is written with 3 strokes and the first stroke is similar to the ¥

7 |. The second stroke is aligned and straight. While the last stroke 3
is a curve.

H-H

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

22
}‘,3 }‘,
‘

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

42



3. Katakana Training 3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

1

T|o

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

43



3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row

3. Katakana Training

3.2.5. /ko/

See This character is almost a geometric figure composed out of two
++H  strokes.

However unless in European languages this are only 2 l
strokes and not 3. The first stroke is the longest one and done similar 2>
: with all 7.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

= | T

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

1

44



3. Katakana Training 3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

b 1 -

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

45



3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row

3. Katakana Training

3.2.6. /ka/ Row Training

Katakana  Romaji  Original Remark Origin
¥ kaki kaki Fifi persimon Japanese
T kea care English
T kei K the letter English

Please transcribe the following words from Katakana to Romaji:

Nx persimmon
aay cocoa

77 care

ary core
T—% cake

Please transcribe the following words from Romaiji to Katakana:

1.

kokoa cocoa

keki cake

kea care

koa core

kaki persimmon

46



3. Katakana Training 3.2. Katakana /ka/ Row

Katakana  Romaji Original Remark Origin

ary koa core English

aay kokoa cocoa hot chocolate English, from
metathesis
of Span-
ish cacao,
from Nahuatl
cacahuatl

r—% keki cake English

Please transcribe the following words from English to Romaiji:

1. persimon

2. cocoa
3. care
4. core

5. K (the letter)

Please transcribe the following words from English to Katakana:

1. cocoa
2. cake
3. care

4. persimon

5. K (the letter)

47



3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row

vV XV

The A {444 | is pronounced /sa/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters [ |
upper left corner radical. A 7% 5 version exists and pronounced as /za/.

|
.y

The Frfix#4 T | derives from the Phonetic Character .2 ]. Itis pronounced as
/shi/. A 7% 5 version exists and pronounced as /ji/.

Note

Please see section |shi| and |tsu| Ambiguity for the explanation how to write and distinguish
/shi/ and /tsu/.

The Fr 44T A derives from the Phonetic Characters right lower part of 175 ]. It
is pronounced as /su/. A 74 ;i version exists and pronounced as /zul/.

The Fik# [t derives from the Phonetic Characters middle left part of [ ]. It
is pronounced as /se/. A 4 i version exists and pronounced as /ze/.

48



3. Katakana Training

3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row

vV

The Fr {441/ | derives from the Phonetic Characters upper right part of & 1. It

is pronounced as /so/. A 7% i version exists and pronounced as /zo/.

3.3.1. |so|, |ri| and |n| Ambiguity

The Katakana characters /], [V ] and /] can be difficult to distinguish. All three are made
out of only 2 strokes. And especially |so| and |n| can be hard to tell. In a sentence of course the
context can help a lot. But what are the rules for this characters to write properly and distinguish?

AR

To write the letter |so| it is important to align both lines horizontally
(red line) and to non-align the ends (blue line). In this way it is pos-
sible to distinguish |so| from |n|, but not from |ri|. To also distinguish it
from |ri| you have to write the first stroke not horizontally nor vertically.

To write the letter |n| it is important to a align both lines vertically (red
line) and to non-align the ends (blue line). In this way it is possible to
distinguish |n| from |so|. If both lines are aligned there should not be a
problem to distinguish it from |ri|.

To write the letter |ri| it is important to a align both lines vertically (red
line) and to non-align the ends (blue line). The difference between
|so| and |ri| is that |ri| need to start with two parallel lines wile |so|
does not. Please see green lines for explanation.

49



3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.3.2. /sa/

g1 Katakana [ ] is written with three strokes. All crossings of strokes x
are in a 90 degree angle. The starts of all strokes are aligned eitehr
horizontally or vertically. The last stroke has a curve.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

Ty

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

20



3. Katakana Training

3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

b

Y

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

o1



3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.3.3. /shi/

1 The Katakana [ ] is written with three strokes. All three strokes are 2]§
aligned vertically in the beginning. Please see section |shi| and |isul ’
3

Ambiguity.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

N [

= | 2/

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

2

92



3. Katakana Training 3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.
iy —

| 2

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

\'l

93



3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.3.4. /su/
f| The Katakana [ A | is written with two strokes. The first stroke startes ?
horizontally aligned. The second stroke touches the first stroke at the
beginning. 2 N

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

r A4

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

o4



3. Katakana Training 3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

| R

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

95



3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row

3. Katakana Training

3.3.5. /se/

2
The Katakana [z | is written with two strokes. The crossing has no 90

degree angle. The curve of the second stroke as almost a 90 deegre

angle.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

y Al

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

t

o6



3. Katakana Training 3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

|t

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

o7



3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.3.6. /so/

1
] The Katakana V] is written with two strokes. The first stroke is not \& E
aligned verticall but it is aligned horizontally withe the second stroke. j

Please see section [so|, |ri| and [n| Ambiguity.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.
1

AP,

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

v

o8



3. Katakana Training

3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

l\yj

v

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

v

99



3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row

3. Katakana Training

3.3.7. /sa/ Row Training

Katakana  Romaji Original Remark Origin
THA ekisu ex(tract) extract Dutch
AT sukai sky English
AFx— Suki ski noun for skiing English

Please transcribe the following words from Katakana to Romaji:

TFA

AHA

A%—

TAA

extract

sky

ski

ice

gauze

Please transcribe the following words from Romaiji to Katakana:

1.

sukai

ekisu

aisu

suki

iesu

sky

extract

ice

ski

Jesus

60



3. Katakana Training 3.3. Katakana /sa/ Row

Katakana  Romaji Original Remark Origin

7AA aisu ice water ice, ice cream English
H—x gaze Gaze gauze German
1TA iesu Jesus Jesus Portuguesel

Please transcribe the following words from English to Romaiji:

1. extract
2. sky

3. Jesus

4. gauze

5. ice

Please transcribe the following words from English to Katakana:

1. sky

2. gauze
3. ice

4. Jesus
5. extract

61



3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row

5| F|Y TG

The Fr £ T4 | is pronounced /ta/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters [% |
upper or lover radical. A 7 i version exists and pronounced as /da/.

The Firflx#4 T | derives from the Phonetic Character 1. Itis pronounced as
/chi/. A %51 version exists and pronounced as /ji/.

Y

The R {4 Y] derives from the Phonetic Characters [ or TJI] . It is pro-
nounced as /tsu/. A i version exists and pronounced as /zu/.

The Fr {4 51 derives from the Phonetic Characters lower left part of [ X |. Itis
pronounced as /te/. A ¥ version exists and pronounced as /de/.

62



3. Katakana Training

3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row

3

The Fr kx4 T derives from the Phonetic Characters right part of T1l-]. It is

pronounced as /to/. A ¥ version exists and pronounced as /do/.

3.4.1. |shi| and |tsu] Ambiguity

The Katakana characters 3/ ] and [V ] are difficult to distinguish. Both are made out of 3 strokes
and even the lenght are equal. In a sentence of course the context can help a lot. But what are

the rules for this characters to write properly and distinguish?

> | w

To write the letter |shi| it is important to align three lines vertically (red
line) and to non-align the ends (blue line). In this way it is possible
to distinguish |shi| from |tsu|. Of course also the angle of the frist two
lines are different, but in hadwriting this is difficult to match. As a rule
of thumb make the third line double as long as the first two but short
enough to not align it at the end.

To write the letter |tsu| it is important to align all tree lines horizon-
tally (red line) and to non-align the ends (blue line). In this way it is
possible to distinguish |tsu| from |shi|. Of course also the angle of the
frist two lines are different, but in hadwriting this is difficult to match.
As a rule of thumb make the third line double as long as the first two
but short enough to not align it at the end.

63



3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.4.2. /ta/
1
ii——— Katakana /ta/ is written with three strokes. The first stroke is a small /
-+ curve. The secosnd stroke starts horizontally attached to the first 3
stroke. The third stroke ends at the second stroke.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

1
v

3

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

64



3. Katakana Training 3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

5|5

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

65



3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.4.3. /chi/

i 1] Katakana /chi/ is written with three strokes. The first stroke is a light
curve. The second ihorizontally straight line. The third line is a curve

that joints the first and the second.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

F[F

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

66



3. Katakana Training

3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

F

9’_

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

67



3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row

3. Katakana Training

3.4.4. /tsu/

Katakana /tsu/ is written with three strokes. The first and second 1 2 3
stroke are short. And the beginning of all three strokes is aligned hor- ¥‘ ‘)'
izontally. The third stroke is the longest, but the end is not alignd wit

H the beginning of the first stroke.

i

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

k\\zjf \VJ

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

W

68



3. Katakana Training 3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

i\\j }y,

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

Y

69



3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.4.5. /te/

Katakana /te/ is written with three strokes. The first stroke is the short- &
~+| estand horizontally. The second stroke is not aligned vertically in the ZT

beginning, but also perfectly horizontally. The third stroke is a small
5 curve attached to the middle of the second stroke.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

p= S —

T | T

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

70



3. Katakana Training 3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.
m —

T | T

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

71



3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.4.6. /to/
=i J Katakana /to/ is written with 2 strokes. The first stroke is a vertical 1 Z\A
1 line. Attached to this line there is short straight line to the right. In v
some hand writings this line is a small curve to the right.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

1 F

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

72



3. Katakana Training 3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

]

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

73



3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row

3. Katakana Training

3.4.7. /ta/ Row Training

Katakana  Romaji Original Remark Origin

T AT esutei esthé(tique) beauty salon, esthetic clinic French
PA1h saito site English
B tasuku task English

Please transcribe the following words from Katakana to Romaji:

1. ITAT
2. YAk
3. XA
4. TAK
5. A=YT704—

esthé(tique)

site

task

test

suit actor

Please transcribe the following words from Romaiji to Katakana:

1. saito
2. tasuku
3. esute

4. sdtsuakuta

5. tesuto

site

task

esthé(tique)

suit actor

test

4



3. Katakana Training 3.4. Katakana /ta/ Row

Katakana Romaji Original ~ Remark Origin

T Ah tesuto test English
A—Y7Y 78— slOtsuakutd suitactor wearing cartoon-character costume English
THFAR tekisuto text English

Please transcribe the following words from English to Romaiji:

1. task

2. esthé(tique)

3. text

4. test

5. suit actor

Please transcribe the following words from English to Katakana:

2. esthé(tique)

4. test

5. suit actor

3. text

6. site

5



3.5. Katakana /na/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.5. Katakana /na/ Row

| e ™ J

The A {441 | is pronounced /na/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters [ 2% |
upper left corner part. A % 1 version or *{*}% 1{ do not exist.

|
The Fr £ T =] is pronounced /ni/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters 43 ]
upper right part. A 7% 1 version or *{:% 5 do not exist.

The A4 T X | is pronounced /nu/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters [} |
right part. A 7 5 version or -7 1\l do not exist.

Note

The characters [ / |, [ A | and [ %] are similar and it is easy to make a mistake. To distinguish
[ A] it is important to make all strokes long enough.

76



3. Katakana Training 3.5. Katakana /na/ Row

The Fr{x# T 2] is pronounced /ne/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters {5 ]
upper left part. A 7 i version or “{“74 i do not exist.

The Fr{lx#4 T/ | is pronounced /no/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters 74
upper left part. A 7 i version or 7% 5 do not exist.

Note

The characters [ /|, [ A1 and [ % are similar and it is easy to make a mistake. To distinguish
[ A] it is important to make all strokes long enough.

7



3.5. Katakana /na/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.5.1. /na/

5

Katakana /na/ is written with two strokes.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

T T

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

78



3. Katakana Training

3.5. Katakana /na/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

P

j—

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

79



3.5. Katakana /na/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.5.2. /ni/

i

Katakana /ni/ is written with two strokes.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

=" —
A= [—

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

80



3. Katakana Training 3.5. Katakana /na/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

[ —
PSS [——

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

81



3.5. Katakana /na/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.5.3. /nu/

g

Katakana /nu/ is written with two strokes. ¢ ;

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

| X

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

82



3. Katakana Training

3.5. Katakana /na/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

1

X

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

33



3.5. Katakana /na/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.5.4. /ne/

| Katakana /ne/ is written with three strokes.
: 3y

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

3y

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

84



3. Katakana Training 3.5. Katakana /na/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

R| X

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

85



3.5. Katakana /na/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.5.5. /no/

<~

1 Katakana /no/ is written with one stroke.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

1

J | J

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

36



3. Katakana Training 3.5. Katakana /na/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

1

J |/

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

87



3.5. Katakana /na/ Row

3. Katakana Training

3.5.6. Fril# 1Tk

Katakana  Romaji Original Remark Origin
F—2 nasu nurse English
FAVAS netto net(work) English
7T=A anisu anise pimpinella anisum

Please transcribe the following words from Katakana to Romaji:

1. *vhb

2. F—A
3. T=A
4. =—h

5. FA&—

net(work)

nurse

anise

NEET

night + -er

Please transcribe the following words from Romaiji to Katakana:

1.  noto

2. netto
3. anisu
4. nasu
5. naita

note

net(work)

anise

nurse

night + -er

38



3. Katakana Training 3.5. Katakana /na/ Row

Katakana  Romaji Original Remark Origin

=—h nito NEET Not in Education, Employment or English
Training

FAH— naita night + -er a night game English

J—h noto note note, notebook English

Please transcribe the following words from English to Romaiji:

1. anise

2. net(work)

3. note
4. nurse
5. NEET

Please transcribe the following words from English to Katakana:

1. nurse

2. note

3. net(work)

4. anise

5. night + -er

39



3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row

I\ | E| T |IN|R

The Fr{ik#41/7\] is pronounced /ha/ and derives from the Phonetic Character I /\
. A & 5 version exists and pronounced as /ba/.

The Frik# e | derives from the Phonetic Characters Tk | reight It is pronounced
as /hi/. A 7% 1 version exists and pronounced as /bi/.

The Fr k#4171 derives from the Phonetic Characters upper left part of [/~ ]. Itis
pronounced as /fu/. A % 5 version exists and pronounced as /bul/.

The A {441/~ | derives from the Phonetic Characters right f T3 . Itis pronounced
as /he/. A 74 11 version exists and pronounced as /be/.

Warning

The Katakana [\ ] is the same character as the Hiragana [\ ]. In some documents they
can be distinguished because the font is different. However in genral they are the same.

The {441 7 | derives from the Phonetic Characters lower right part of I £ | wich
by itself is the radical and 77 [/*A U] of tree. Itis pronounced as /ho/. A 7 i version exists and
pronounced as /bo/.

90


sec:Radical#radical..
sec:Radical#radical.o

3. Katakana Training 3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row

3.6.1. |u|, |fu| and |wa| Similarity

The Katakana characters [/ ], [ 77 ] and [/ ] can be easily distinguished. All three have a different
stroke count. However the shape is similar. Therefore they can be mistaken. Especially when

they have no context.

91



3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.6.2. /ha/

1
Wit The Katakana /)] is written with two strokes. Non of them is striaght. l

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

1

I\ | 7\

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

92



3. Katakana Training

3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

A

/\

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

/\

93



3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.6.3. /hi/

2
The Katakana I't | is written with two strokes. One stroke fromrightto ¥ E

- left. The other stroke from up to down and then a curve. The difficulty
of this character is to hit the first stroke with the second.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

ek

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

E

94



3. Katakana Training 3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

2

ElE

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

95



3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.6.4. /fu/

The pronuciation of Katakana [ 7]  is not/hu/itis /fu/ and it is written
—"+ with only one stroke.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

>,

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

96



3. Katakana Training

3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

P

J

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

97



3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.6.5. /he/

1 same character as Hiragana /he/.

Katakana [\ is written with one stroke from left to right. This is the 1"A

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

7\ | N\

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

N\

98



3. Katakana Training 3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

AN KA

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

99



3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.6.6. /ho/

The Kataka [ 7 | character reminds at the Kaniji for tree and is also writ-
ten in the same order and with the same amount of stroke. However
the left and righ 'root' is not connected to the base. In cursive writing
the character is written with a hook-stroke as the second stroke. This

H is abstract available even in the bold form where the second stroke
has a small curve at the end.

:u

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

/N

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.
II\

100



3. Katakana Training

3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

b2

R

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

N

101



3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row

3. Katakana Training

3.6.7. /ha/ Row Training

Katakana Romaji Original Remark Origin
Y Nr—3F hottokéki  hotcake a pancake English
J1—k— koht koffie HnEk coffee Dutch
VAN sofuto soft(ware) English

Please transcribe the following words from Katakana to Romaji:

1. HybMr—=* hotcake
2. d—k— coffee

3. V7h soft(ware)
4. N1EYF high five
5 NDJA house

Please transcribe the following words from Romaiji to Katakana:

1. koht coffee

2. hottokéki hotcake
3. haitacchi high five
4. sofuto soft(ware)
5. hainekku high neck

102



3. Katakana Training 3.6. Katakana /ha/ Row

Katakana  Romaji Original Remark Origin
NAAZYF haitacchi  high touch high five English
INT) A hausu Haus, house English,
German
N A2 hainekku  high neck turtle neck style sweater or shirt  English

Please transcribe the following words from English to Romaiji:

1. coffee
2. hotcake
3. highfive

4. software

5. high neck

Please transcribe the following words from English to Katakana:

1. hotcake
2. highfive
3. coffee

4. high neck
5. house

103



3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row

VY I =Z|L|X|E

’qtﬁ

The Fr k£ 1< | is pronounced /ma/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters
[ K | upper two parallel horizontal strokes. A %5 or 7% 51 version do not exist.

I
—
— .
The Fflx#4 3] is pronounced /mi/ and derives from the Phonetic Character [ = |
. A JE 5T or 147 AT version do not exist.

b

The F x4 T2 ] is pronounced /mu/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters
[ 42 ] upper part. A 7 5 or *}“% 1 version do not exist.

104



3. Katakana Training 3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row

The Fr ik A | is pronounced /me/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters [ %]
ilower right part. A ¥ 5 or *}:74 5 version do not exist.

Note

The characters [ /|, [ A1 and [ %] are similar and it is easy to make a mistake. To distinguish
[ A] it is important to make all strokes long enough.

The Fr k£ & is pronounced /mo/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters
[ ] ilower part exluding the first stroke. A 7% 15 or *}:7% ;5 version do not exist.

105



3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.7.1. /ma/

Katakana /ma/ is written with three strokes. 2

I'g

s,

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

1

2 7

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

106



3. Katakana Training 3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

1

Y

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

107



3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.7.2. /mi/
2
+ Katakana /mi/ is written with three strokes. ‘
:n:__ %2

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.
iy

N

I
L]
I

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

I

108



3. Katakana Training 3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

= —
L . —

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

I

109



3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.7.3. /mu/

::H::

Katakana /mu/ is written with three strokes. i

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

As |

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

110



3. Katakana Training 3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

As | L

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

111



3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.7.4. /me/

Katakana /me/ is written with three strokes. ")

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

XX

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

112



3. Katakana Training 3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

1

X | KR

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

113



3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.7.5. /mo/

Katakana /mo/ is written with three strokes.

:u

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

1

£ E

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

114



3. Katakana Training 3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

E|E

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

115



3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row

3. Katakana Training

3.7.6. /ma/ Row Training

Katakana  Romaji  Original Remark Origin
T—Y téma Thema theme German
Y mama mama mom Spanish
F—LA homu (plat)form railway platform  English

Please transcribe the following words from Katakana to Romaji:

1. 5—%

2 ¥Y

3. F—A

4. TATh
5. NED

theme

mom

railway platform

American football

to harmonize (singing)

Please transcribe the following words from Romaiji to Katakana:

1. mama
2. téma
3. amefuto

4. masukomi

5. homu

mom

theme

American football

mass media

railway platform

116



3. Katakana Training

3.7. Katakana /ma/ Row

Katakana  Romaji Original Remark Origin
TAThH amefuto Ame(rican) foot(ball) ~ American football English
NED hamoru harmo(ny) + -ru to harmonize (singing) English,
Japanese
YA masukomi mass communication mass media English

Please transcribe the following words from English to Romaiji:

1.

theme

American foot-
ball

mom

to harmonize
(singing)

railway platform

Please transcribe the following words from English to Katakana:

American foot-
ball

mom

railway platform

theme

mass media

117



3.8. Katakana /ya/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.8. Katakana /ya/ Row

V a =

The k44T ] is pronounced /ya/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters [ ]
upper left part. A 751 or *1*% 5 version do not exist.

The Frk#TL | is pronounced /yu/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters I'H |
lower middle part. A %5 or *:7% 53 version do not exist.

The {4413 | is pronounced /yo/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters £l |
upper right part. A 7 51 or “{*4j i version do not exist.

118



3. Katakana Training

3.8. Katakana /ya/ Row

3.8.1. Yoon

All characters from the I | row can be used in it's smaller form to crate combined phonetics Yon

#E [(LOBA)).

v
k-F ¥ Fa2
s-v V¥ va
c-F F¥ Fa
n-—- —¥y —2
h-& k¥ ka
m-3 ¥ I
r-U YUy la
Dakuten
g-¥ Fr Fa
j-Y Vv Va
b-¥ ¥y Ko
Handakuten

=3
&3

R

=
3
[l=

p-£ ¥y Ea K=

119



3.8. Katakana /ya/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.8.2. /sa/

Katakana /ya/ is written with two strokes.

mH

O

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

120



3. Katakana Training

3.8. Katakana /ya/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

Y

_\7

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

121



3.8. Katakana /ya/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.8.3. /yu/

Katakana /yu/ is written with two strokes. l

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

w i |

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

122



3. Katakana Training 3.8. Katakana /ya/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

[l |

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

123



3.8. Katakana /ya/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.8.4. /yo/

1
Katakana /yo/ is written with three strokes. El

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

3| 3

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

124



3. Katakana Training

3.8. Katakana /ya/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

@

3

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

125



3.8. Katakana /ya/ Row

3. Katakana Training

3.8.5. /ya/ Row Training

Katakana  Romaji  Original Remark Origin
1Y— iya ear, year English
a—¥—  yiza user English
3—NR yodo Jod iodine German

Please transcribe the following words from Katakana to Romaiji:

1y—

I=wWRINA

SRR

—a— Y-

17

Z -

ear, year

user

iodine

unit bath

sailboat

new years eve

Please transcribe the following words from Romaiji to Katakana:

1.

yuza

iya

yunittobasu

yodo

nyu iyazu ibu

user

ear, year

unit bath

iodine

new years eve

126



3. Katakana Training

3.8. Katakana /ya/ Row

Katakana Romayji Original Remark Origin

i) VAVS yunittobasu  unit bath prefabricated module bath  English
SN yotto yacht sailboat English
—a—-AY—X-47 nydiyazuibu new yearseve English

Please transcribe the following words from English to Romaiji:

3.

unit bath

iodine

new years eve

user

sailboat

Please transcribe the following words from English to Katakana:

1.

sailboat

iodine

new years eve

unit bath

user

127



3.9. Katakana /ra/ row 3. Katakana Training

3.9. Katakana /ra/ row

- Z|YUlb| b 0O

The Frflx#£ =] is pronounced /ra/ (flapped 'r') and derives from the Phonetic
Characters [ K | upper right corner part. A 74 5 or *{“% 5\ version do not exist.

Note

The sound of the Japanese /r/ is neither a central nor a lateral flap, but may vary between the
two. To an English speaker, its pronunciation varies between a flapped 'd' (as in American
English buddy) and a flapped 'I'. (Wikipedia Japanese Phonology).

The 441V | is pronounced /ri/ (flapped 'r') and derives from the Phonetic Char-
acters ] ] right site part. A 751 or “{*74 5 version do not exist.

The Ffl4 1)V ] is pronounced /ru/ (flapped 'r') and derives from the Phonetic

Characters it ] lower left corner part. A 7455 or *{“J% 51 version do not exist.

The Frfkx# TV | is pronounced /re/ (flapped 'r') and derives from the Phonetic
Characters 4L upper right site part. A %51 or 7% 1 version do not exist.

The R x4 ] is pronounced /ro/ (flapped 'r') and derives from the Phonetic
Characters I ] upper part. A %55 or “*74 5 version do not exist.

128


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Japanese_phonology

3. Katakana Training 3.9. Katakana /ra/ row

3.9.1. |so|, |ri| and |n| Ambiguity

The Katakana characters /], [V ] and [ ] can be difficult to distinguish. All three are made
out of only 2 strokes. And especially |so| and |n| can be hard to tell. In a sentence of course the
context can help a lot. But what are the rules for this characters to write properly and distinguish?

I ARY

To write the letter |so| it is important to align both lines horizontally
““""]"‘ (red line) and to non-align the ends (blue line). In this way it is pos-

sible to distinguish |so| from |n|, but not from |ri|. To also distinguish it
s’ from |ri| you have to write the first stroke not horizontally nor vertically.

E To write the letter |n| it is important to a align both lines vertically (red

- --- line) and to non-align the ends (blue line). In this way it is possible to
j distinguish |n| from |so|. If both lines are aligned there should not be a
problem to distinguish it from |ri|.

To write the letter |ri| it is important to a align both lines vertically (red

"'TI """"" line) and to non-align the ends (blue line). The difference between
I |so| and [ri| is that |ri| need to start with two parallel lines wile |so|
does not. Please see green lines for explanation.

129



3.9. Katakana /ra/ row 3. Katakana Training

3.9.2. /ra/

L= S—
2
Katakana /ra/ is written with two strokes. 7?
H::::
oI

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

1 —

2| 7

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

5

130



3. Katakana Training 3.9. Katakana /ra/ row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

1 i —

2|z

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

\

131



3.9. Katakana /ra/ row 3. Katakana Training

3.9.3. /ri/

1 2
Katakana /ri/ is written with two strokes. lI l’

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

1|Ji )

]
M|

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.
D

132



3. Katakana Training 3.9. Katakana /ra/ row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

iui 1)

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

Y

133



3.9. Katakana /ra/ row 3. Katakana Training

3.9.4. /ru/

1.2

Katakana /ru/ is written with two strokes. y

C]

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

Ju | U

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

134



3. Katakana Training 3.9. Katakana /ra/ row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

Ju|

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

b

135



3.9. Katakana /ra/ row 3. Katakana Training

3.9.5. /re/

1
Katakana /re/ is written with one stroke. [/b
-

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

LU

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

136



3. Katakana Training 3.9. Katakana /ra/ row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

LU

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

137



3.9. Katakana /ra/ row 3. Katakana Training

3.9.6. /ro/

<4+N

Katakana /ro/ is written with three strokes.

.

3>

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

| O

3>

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

138



3. Katakana Training

3.9. Katakana /ra/ row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

2
v

3>

-

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

139



3.9. Katakana /ra/ row

3. Katakana Training

3.9.7. /ra/ Row Training

Katakana  Romaji  Original Remark Origin
L A5VU—  hisuter1 Hysterie hysteria German
A—)b meéru e-mail electronic malil English
S irasuto illust(ration) illustration English

Please transcribe the following words from Katakana to Romaji:

1.

LATY—

TUAHAR

JAa—

THI

hysteria

e-mail

illustration

play guide

neurosis

aloe

Please transcribe the following words from Romaiji to Katakana:

méru

hisutern

noiroze

pureigaido

aroe

e-mail

hysteria

neurosis

play guide

aloe

140



3. Katakana Training

3.9. Katakana /ra/ row

Katakana Romaji Original Remark Origin
TVAH AR pureigaido play + guide  (theater) ticket agency English
JMa—+ noirbze Neurose neurosis German
THIT aroe Aloé aloe Dutch

Please transcribe the following words from English to Romaiji:

2.

play guide

hysteria

Neurosis

illustration

aloe

Please transcribe the following words from English to Katakana:

1.

illustration

aloe

neurosis

hysteria

meru e-mail

141



3.10. Katakana /wa/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.10. Katakana /wa/ Row

= =

The F k£ 177 ] is pronounced /wa/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters [F1]
right site part. A % 1 or 1“4 51 do not exist.

Roémaji Katakana Alternatives

/wa/ v

Iva/ 7 T7 UH. D b
/wa/ J—

va/ 7 — TYT7 THT.D »d

The Frik#4 17 1 is pronounced /wo/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters [ |
. A T 5L or 1474 £ do not exist.
Romaji Katakana Alternatives

/wo/ 7
Ivol 7 seldomly used, more often: 7 7

Note

It is safe to skip learning this character. See Seldom Used Katakana on page 15 for a detailed
description.

142



3. Katakana Training 3.10. Katakana /wa/ Row

3.10.1. |u|, |fu| and |wa| Similarity

The Katakana characters [/ ], [ 77 ] and [/ ] can be easily distinguished. All three have a different
stroke count. However the shape is similar. Therefore they can be mistaken. Especially when

they have no context.

The Romaiji |va| can be written in many different ways and that is true for some other characters
of the 7] rowi too. The lack of standardization and consistency make it hard to guess how one
should write a certain word with this sound.

3.10.2. |va| Ambiguity

ykyd VA A

143



3.10. Katakana /wa/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.10.3. /wa/

1
o v |
Katakana /wa/ is written with two strokes.

E::::

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

i‘lg

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

144



3. Katakana Training 3.10. Katakana /wa/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

oD

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

145



3.10. Katakana /wa/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.10.4. /wo/

N =

Katakana /wo/ is written with two strokes.

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

7|7

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.

146



3. Katakana Training 3.10. Katakana /wa/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

3|3

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

147



3.10. Katakana /wa/ Row

3. Katakana Training

3.10.5. /wa/ Row Training

Katakana Romaji Original Remark Origin
RN — howaitodé White + Day White Day, March 14th English
7—70 wapuro wor(d) pro(cessor) word processor English

Please transcribe the following words from Katakana to Romaji:

RIA T —

U—7n

DAY

>

g%

White + Day

word processor

dress shirt

valve

Please transcribe the following words from Romaiji to Katakana:

1.

wapuro

howaitodé

va

waishatsu

varuvu

word processor

White + Day

dress shirt

valve

148



3. Katakana Training

3.10. Katakana /wa/ Row

Katakana  Romaji Original Remark

714>%Y  waishatsu Y shirt (from "white shirt") dress shirt
7 va different writing
i dl%rA varuvu valve

Please transcribe the following words from English to Romaiji:

1. dress shirt

2.  White + Day

3. valve

4. word processor

Please transcribe the following words from English to Katakana:

1. valve

2. White + Day

3. dress shirt

4. word processor

149



3.11. Katakana /n/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.11. Katakana /n/ Row

|

~

The F {44 > | is pronounced /n/ and derives from the Phonetic Characters 71 |
upper part. A ¥ 50 or 1474 55 version do not exist.
The Kana /] is the only Japanese character which do not end' in a vowel. The Kana 4] or
[ v ] with the sound /mu/ was originally? used for the /n/ sound and become an official character in
1900.
The ' A/ ] character is the only Japanese letter which can not be used® to started a word. However
it is possible to start foreign words with the > | character. For example Ngorongoro as > J11>/
.
In some computer systems (7 F {RZZ ) (DA U ZEANADA] itis needed to press 'nn'
(2x'n') to get a single TA ] or T/ ].
On the other hand, see the following table for notation of 'n' and 'nn":

Note

Roémaji Hiragana Katakana

n A M
nn AA M
nh A— =

3.11.1. |so|, |ri] and |n| Ambiguity

The Katakana characters [V ], TV ] and ] can be difficult to distinguish. All three are made
out of only 2 strokes. And especially |so| and |n| can be hard to tell. In a sentence of course the
context can help a lot. But what are the rules for this characters to write properly and distinguish?

1| some cases the ending of other Kana (like [9°] in the word T for example is not pronounced.

2 The character [ A/] was an exceptional character (Hentaigana) used fr /n/ and /mu/ and was declared obsolete in
1900.

3An exception are the Ryukyu languages. For example /nnsu/ as »—A (Ryukyu: miso)

150



3. Katakana Training

3.11. Katakana /n/ Row

I AR

To write the letter |so| it is important to align both lines horizontally
(red line) and to non-align the ends (blue line). In this way it is pos-
sible to distinguish |so| from |n|, but not from |ri|. To also distinguish it
from |ri| you have to write the first stroke not horizontally nor vertically.

To write the letter |n| it is important to a align both lines vertically (red
line) and to non-align the ends (blue line). In this way it is possible to

distinguish |n| from |so|. If both lines are aligned there should not be a
problem to distinguish it from |ri|.

To write the letter |ri| it is important to a align both lines vertically (red
line) and to non-align the ends (blue line). The difference between
|so| and [ri| is that |ri| need to start with two parallel lines wile |so|
does not. Please see green lines for explanation.

151



3.11. Katakana /n/ Row 3. Katakana Training

3.11.2. /n/

Katakana /n/ is written with two strokes. P/ }

Draw slowly, precise and try to make it beautiful. One line per day.

v [~

o

Slowly from top to bottom. Precise and take care about the stroke order. One column per hour,
maximum four columns per day.
>

152



3. Katakana Training 3.11. Katakana /n/ Row

Write faster from left to right. If one character is wrong continue with slower speed.

Y|V

Repeat the training after a week in medium pace.

\

153






4. Terminology

The following sections (ordered Latin alphabetically) can be used by itself to understand some
key concepts of Japanese language by explaining keywords S HzE [TAEALS ).

4.1. Dakuten

The Dakuten - Japanese # 5 [72<TA/] - is a diacritic sign. Similar to the German Umlaut.
The ¥ 15 is referenced colloquial as i~ [TCACA/). It us used to in {4 syllabaries to mark a
consonant to be pronounced voiced. Two strokes [~ | are used near the Katakana letter. For
other 7 5, please see Katakana lteration Marks on page 159.

4.2. Diphthong

A diphthong — &£ [IZUwSIFX\VA] is a sound that is constructed from two different sounds
that glide into each other while pronouncing and form a syllable. A diphthong is made out of
vocals. Examples for a diphthong in Japanese are # |me.i| and # |o.i|. Also I 7], I7 11, [7
1, 07 o], A1), TAT ], [A4A]or [ Z77] are likely to appear as a diphthong in normal
conversation in Japanese. However, they becomes vowel connections when it is pronounced
slowly and it is treated as two vowels in the consciousness of the Japanese speaker.

4.3. Furigana

The Japanese Furigana - written in Japanese iz k£ [-3\)#4372] - is an aid for reading Kanji.
Furigana are Kana, so basically Hiragana or Katakana. Furigana are written next to the char-
acter (mostly Kanji) which reading can not be expected to be know mostly as annotative glosses.
At first unknown or difficult Kanji are candidates for Furigana but also in books for Children some
if not all Kanji have Furigana. But even in books for learning English for example Furigana can
be found next to words written in Romaji.

When text is written horizontally Furigana are written mostly above the referenced character. In
vertically written text Furigana are written on the right site next to the character. Good Furig-
ana tries to place the reading distinguishable to each character separately. So the first example
(Kanji+Hiragana) is not good. While the second (Kanji+Hiragana) is a good usage of Furigana.
As a matter of fact Furigana is one rare case of using the space character.

ok P 3o) &5 F&S h— Fa— 0 kyd

o U HUR UR dUR
pehing: B (EDXED) HIE[EHITLED])

155



4.4. Gojiaonzu 4. Terminology

=
o

Vertically written TOky0, as it also can be seen on many signs.

Other names for Furigana are Ruby/Rubi or Yomigana i i [LaDi7]
. Ruby (Japanese /L't /rubi/) is also a annotation system that can be used in
IATEXor HTML. Rubi are also common in China, Taiwan and Korea.

Or gl OrY

A common example for using Furigana for adults would be to rename (bet- .
ter re-read) single words to give them a specific connotation. In science fic- ’WZ’“‘E‘
tions some astronaut could use the Japanese word .54 X & /furusato/ with the :H'E fj‘k
meaning of "my hometown" to refer to the planet Earth ( = #iEk[H X w5 ]). Orto

make it more fancy and international (may be also with connotation that Japan

has no space in the future):

7=
Here 7 — A refers to 'earth’, but #15K is better understandable by the Japanese :[:ﬂl }Sk
audience.

4.4. Gojuonzu

Traditionally two ways exist to order Japanese characters. One of it is the Gojuonzu (50 sound
table) - E+%X [ZUw>8BA 3], which is used more often in modern times while the Iroha' was
more popular in the older times.

The Gojuonzu is a grid of 10 x 5 squares partly filled with Kana. The roman letter are not part of
the Gojaonzu and are added for the convenience of the learner.

alijJule]o
- 7TV A
kil #7277 |3
s||l VYAl ]|V
tif 171>V 7 1|k
nijl 1= *|x]|~/
hi|l M| 7~ N

mijl ¥|3I|&|A]E
y Y i 3
rfl 2|Vl Vv]|E

will v 7
* M

1A poem with all Kana letters to remember easily. However it is not standard Japanese anymore why it would be
difficult to suggest to learn.

156



4. Terminology 4.5. Handakuten

The later adopted /n/ was added as one square or in the above example as the 11th line. Even
though there less the 50 letters and more the 50 squares out of historical reason the name is still
Gojuonzu.

For more explanation please read the chapter The Way to Write Katakana and look at the various
examples of the Gojionzu in the appendix starting with Katakana Tables on page 171 up to 183.

4.5. Handakuten

In Japanese two different ¥ 1< [72<TA/] are used. The ¥ s< and the ¥ 5 [IZA7Z<TA] has
the marker of alittle circle I ° | and is therefore colloquially described as #. [£4] and indicates
when the pronunciation shifts from |h| to |p|.

4.6. Hentaigana

Hentaigana are historical Kana that are used seldom today. The where used until before 1900 and
declared as obsolete (/hentai/ - variant) in the 1900 language reform. Rather then an addition to
Kana Hentaigana represent alternative forms to existing Kana. The usage where not formalized
and every writer decides which set to use. It was even common to used two or more different
Hentaigana (and standard Kana) with same pronunciation in the same document.

In contemporary Japan the usage of Hentaigana is reduced to traditional decorative elements on
shop signs for example, but a few marginal uses remain: the word /otemoto/ is written in Hen-
taigana on some chopsticks.

Since Hentaigana are not available in Unicode it is difficult to impossible to use them in
daily writing on computers. Please refer to Wikipedia to have a visual impression. —>
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hentaigana

157


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hentaigana

4.7. Hepburn System 4. Terminology

4.7. Hepburn System

The ~NRY K [NIEA L X] is one of the two most important
transcription systems for Japanese written morae based
language. The ~7A > & is most used system worldwide
and in Japan.

The word 7R (hebon) is an old writing of the name Hep-
burn, a US American physician, translator, educator and
lay Christian missionary, who used it his first Japanese En-
glish Dictionary (3rd ed.) in 1867.

There are manly two different variants. The older 2 #£
Ry AOD—3F [OLHUwA - NFA - AEHU] variant,
which is used for signs at train stations. And the new vari-
ant the BEIEARY RNO—3F [Lpd>EWV - NFALE -
A5% ] which is used as a revised system since 1954 in
Kenkyusha dictionaries. Most western scientists are using
this system. This system is also used in this book.

—» Hepburn

4.8. Hiragana

Approx. in the 9th century the Hiragana script - written in Japanese as “F{i 4 (O54372] - was
developed by simplifying Chinese characters used for pronunciation. The number of contempo-
rary Hiragana where reduced and today 46 are used. Hiragana is a morae alphabet which is
mostly constructed out of syllables. In modern Japanese language Hiragana is used for Okurig-
ana like verb endings, other endings as well as for phonetic transcription and for all other words
which can or should not be written with Kanji, except words which are written in Katakana. In
simple words: if it is not known weather the word should be written in Kanji or Katakana write in
Hiragana.

4.9. Homophone

The linguistic term homophone referenced the fact that some words in language are pronounced
equal but posses a different meaning. The spelling of homophones may be equal or different.

Language word 1 meaning1 word2 meaning 2

German (same writing) Fliege  the insect Fliege  the bow tie

German (different writing) aB ate (foeat) Aas carrion
English (same writing) does to do does plural of doe
English (different writing)  eight 8 ate to eat

In general the meaning of homophones can be deducted from the context. The is especially true if
the spelling is different and if the homophone occurs while reading. It is more difficult but generally

158


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/James_Curtis_Hepburn

4. Terminology 4.10. Iroha

in most cases possible to deduct the meaning also in spoken language.
Homophones are rare in European languages like English or German. In Japanese homophones
are extraordinarily often. One reason? is the mass import of Chinese words centuries ago by
'neglecting' the pronunciation. While some Chinese word can be distinguished by pitch, they
become true homophones by flattening all pitches to only two.
To give an extreme case, the following 22 Kanji words (two Kanji each) are all pronounced /kikd/.
BERE AOAT M BT B wrh B N AT BT
WA L) e B IR AR 220 AL L S T

Even though they sound the same, in written language they can be differentiated.

4.10. Iroha

The word Iroha stands for /iroha uta/ (/roha song) and is a Japanese poem of the Heian era that
contains all Kana words. In contrast to today it also contains more or less unuses letters, like /we/
or /wi/ and it do not contain the newer /n/. Usual the poem is written in Hiragana from top to down.

In this book the modern Gojuonzu is used.

4.11. Katakana lteration Marks

As with Kanji 7 [»AU] also Katakana fi{lx#4 has iteration marks. However Katakana has
three iteration marks.

4.11.1. Double a Vowel

The Choon £ [&53F A ] doubles the previous vowel. Please read the section Doubling Vowels
in Katakana on page 14.

4.11.2. Double a Character

Some general names exists for iteration marks in the Japanese language: #fit) % [5& VU]
the so called "dancing mark", E% (XU ]or ##)RUEEF [KUMNZLE T D] as "repetition
symbols".

The iteration mark that can repeat any Katakana is I N | and its ¥ st [7Z<TA/] formis [ Y |
. This can only be found in rare® cases. For example the personal name Misuzu [#3°% ]might
contain this character and therefore the Katakana transcription as well. And since the difference
between the second last and the last Mora is only a change in pronunciation the ¥ 5 is added.

2except the one that people accept it and may even like it do nothing to reduce them
3Iteration marks where wildly used in old texts and may be used in personal writing.

159



4.11. Katakana lIteration Marks 4. Terminology

4.11.3. Double two (or more) Characters

In vertical writing exist another iteration marker <D % 5 [K DU TA] which consist out of two
characters [ / |+ \ ] and the ¥ &% formis [ /- J+[ \ . It can double two or more characters. As
for the iteration mark above this is seldom used.

A
%

The <D 5 is the same for Hiragana and Katakana. The above example shows that the change
of sound fli% [£ZA& ZA] (Engl.: here and there) do not apply to the Kaniji iteration mark I % |.

&
s <

If the '/ 1+1 \ | is not available sometimes a Japanese full wide slash and backslash is used.
[/ 1+

If Okurigana is present no iteration mark should be used. For example (K& kA [T AT & ]
(Engl.: with a lot of breaks).

The <DF i character as such can be doubled by itself.

?
|

U777

—» http:/ja.wikipedia.org/wiki/ifi") %
160


http://ja.wikipedia.org/wiki/%E8%B8%8A%E3%82%8A%E5%AD%97

4. Terminology 4.12. Kana

4.12. Kana

The Japanese category Kana (k% [57]) represents Japanese Mara scripts that are part of
the Japanese writing system. Kana is often used in contrast to Kanji, because Kanji also posses
meaning while all Kana have not.

Contemporary Kana scripts are Hiragana and Katakana. While other words in Japanese lan-
guage also end with the category Kana but do not represents a script, like Okuriagana or Furigana
which just refers to Hiragana or Katakana used for certain functions or situations.

Other Kana like Hentaigana (2 k{44 [/~\A -\ »373]) are obsolete and depreciated versions of
Hiragana. Historically there have been more then one Hiragana for one Mora that where stylistic
variants or distinct alternatives.

And finally Man'yogana are Chinese characters that are used as phonetic characters around mid
7th century. This name is somewhat misleading since Chinese characters where not only used in
the Man'yGsha in this fashion as well the characters which where used over a long time and the
number of where not constant.

4.13. Kaniji

1300 years ago the first endeavours where undertaken to display the Japanese language with
the only known alphabet in the region, the Chinese writing system. While the Japanese language
where hardly suited for the writing system it was an economical choice since the Chinese charac-
ters where well developed at that time and introduced many new ideas in lexis. The 'borrowing'
of Chinese characters was not a one shot operation it took centuries and more then one attempt.
This long winded process led to the fact that some characters where imported more then once
from China from different times and different regions. And because of this one Chinese character
can have more then one pronunciation. We hope that this will consolidate over the next centuries.
Today this imported characters are known as Kaniji in Japan. Kaniji is written Hanzi in Chinese
and referencing the character from the Han period of China. Even though today all Chinese based
characters (and even some self invented) are referenced nowadays as Kaniji, it does not strictly
mean that they are only from the Han period.

A standard Japanese text do contain Kanji. To master the Japanese language over a certain
level and to over come the problem of personal illiteracy (in Japan) it is highly encouraged to learn
at least 600 to 800 characters. To become a fully literate member of the Japanese society 2000
to 2300 Kaniji should be learned.

Today Kaniji in written Japanese language are used for substantives/ nouns, verbs, adjectives
and names.

4.14. Katakana

At the same time as Hiragana, also Katakana letters where invented by simplifying the same Chi-
nese characters used for pronunciation. However the look and feel of Katakana is more 'square’
not so 'rounded' as Hiragana.

Katakana is used today for writing words of foreign origin and for emphasizing (in commercials
or Manga) as well as words in the fauna or fiora.

161



4.15. Kunrei System

4. Terminology

4.15. Kunrei System

The modern Kunrei System #i[4 A0—v 7 (KA
WASZF U] is the official writing system of Japan. It
was confirmed in 1994 by the Cabinet and is available
as ISO 3602:1989. The Kunrei System predeces-
sor was introduced 1985 by Dr. Aikitsu Tanakadatei
(H &8 EHE) as H AR D—~F [ITIFALEASZE
U] (Nihon-/Nipponshikiromaji) and tries a more sys-
tematical approach to map Hiragana and Katakana to
equal Roman letters. The i +& X [ZUpH>BAT]

in the Al X0 —<% is as follows:
—» Tanakadate

\

e AXT—<% - Kunrei System

a [ u e o]
ka | ki | ku | ke | ko
sa|si|sulse]|so
ta|]ti]|tu]te] to
na|ni|nuj|nel]no
ha | hi | hu | he | ho
ma | mi | mu | me | mo
ya yu yo
ralrijrulre]ro

wa o]

n

J

Even tough the system is official, many entities (like the train system) are not using it. They use
the Hepburn System.
The #il45 N0—<F is not part of this book. Please see Hepburn System (on page 158) for the
system in use.

4.16. Manga

The Japanese version of comics is called Manga (2 i [£ A »%]) created on Japan or by
Japanese authors. Some people say that Manga is different from comics and deserve a name

162


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tanakadate_Aikitsu

4. Terminology 4.17. Man'yogana

by its own. When Manga is used in this book, then to distinguish it from comics in that sense
that it is written in Japanese posses a dynamic writing style* that is sometimes challanging to its
audience.

The term Manga for just Japanese comics is more used outside Japan. In Japan all comics are
referenced as Manga as well as with 132 /komikku/ for all kinds of comics. The word Manga
itself can be translated as "whimsical drawings" or "impromptu sketches." and is used since the
late 18th century.

4.17. Man’yogana

The development of distinct Japanese writing begun 600 AD by writers and scholars reducing
some Chinese characters to its bare phonetic value. The meaning of this characters where ig-
nored. Around 760 a collection of Japanese poetry was published, the —» JJ £ [FAFOLWD]
, in which Chinese characters where uses as phonetic letters. In regard to Man'yoshu J5 %4 (&
A&HLw>] the characters are named i EE( % [FALHHR)

The origin of the Man'yo6gana script in poetry and art lead to some problems in the understanding
for the reader. Since the usage of phonetic Chinese characters where mixed with regular Chinese
characters and the reasoning about which character to use was more form and shape aesthetic
then pragmatic, the meaning was difficult to grasp.

However the royal household or other scholars did not see a necessity to change the status quo,
because the high aim was to write poetry and other texts in Chinese and Man'y6gana was con-
sidered appropriate only for notes, diaries and love letters.

Note

By the end of the 8th Century 970 7% [/*A U] where used to pronounce the 90 morae. This directly shows
that there was no bijective map between sound and character. For |ka| for example the following Man'yogana
can be used [®] |, [fary, [0y, 281, &1, Moy, M.

4Conforming to a style developed in Japan in the late 19th century.

163


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Man%27y%C5%8Dsh%C5%AB

4.18. Mora 4. Terminology

The number of Man'yogana from which Katakana likely derived is smaller.

Man’yogana used for creation of ik [M/zh73)

a [ u e|o
- || BT S IR IS
k||m#&E] X || 2
s ||| =< Ho| | &
tl||Z| T | MR L&
nl|l ®| £ LU I DK
hil/\| B | &~ |&8] 5
mll K| = 7|l x|E
y || H Eil
rf| 21 A b N
w | f1 | F | ¥F
i | o)

The scientific term Man'yogana is used by Western and Japanese scientists. However it is not
without critique. The term Man'yégana might lead to the illusion that it was a defined set of
characters in use for transcribing Chinese or writing Japanese texts or the second illusion that one
sound is represented by only one Man'yogana. Both is not true. First, all Chinese Characters
could in principle be used as Man'yogana (and therefore the term is basically useless). Actually
the reason to chose one character was sometimes just because out of aesthetic reasons, the
shape or some additional meaning. And second, normally many different Man'yogana (Chinese
characters) where used for the same pronunciation in the same text. Making it efficient or easy
was not the target of the scholars using this kind of phonetic characters at that time.

— Man'ydgana —» 56

4.18. Mora

The concept of mora (plural morae or moras; often symbolized ) is used in the science of linguis-
tics. It describes a joint unit in pronunciation (phonology) that constructs a syllable. The definition
of a mora can vary. In Japanese the detection of morae is comparably simple. The world [ F3
aL—b ] for example consist out of the following 5 morae [F2 |,[a],IL |, T —] and '] while
it consist only out of four syllables (& i (AED]) [F2 |,1a]),TL—] and Th].

164


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Manyogana
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Man%27y%C5%8Dsh%C5%AB

4. Terminology 4.19. Okurigana

4.19. Okurigana

The term Okurigana is written :£) (% [(5<VH3] in Japanese, but it is not a script by its own
as the name Kana suggest. Okurigana are Kana but either Hiragana or Katakana that are used
to write the ending of words in most cases verbs. More precise Okuriagna are suffixes of Kanji.
After 1945 only Hiragana are used to write Okurigana while before Katakana was used.
Okurigana are the mandatory compromise using static Chinese letters to write the Japanese
language. Next to make Kaniji fiexible the other function is to mark the beginning are ending of
words in sentences.

Okurigana have two purposes. (1) conjugate (a) verbs and (b) adjectives. With very few excep-
tions® Okuriagna will only inflect Kanji as Kun'yomi. (2) Change the meaning or reading of a Kanji
by different Okurigana.

Example: Okuriagana change the meaning (tense):

(1) &5 [AB] see
(2) 7z [A7~] saw

In the above example the Okurigana of (1) is [ %] and the Okurigana of (2) is [7z].
Example: Okuriagana change the reading:

(1) FX3% [{/ZX3] togive
(2) VB (HVD] to get off (a train for example)/ to descend
(38) F»'% [X»'%]  todangle (intransitive)

So in many cases the Okurigana directly after the Kanji changes the meaning.
Example: Okuriagana change the meaning (transitivity) :

(1) ©»% [X»'%] to dangle (intransitive)
(2) N5 [XF3] tolet off (transitive)

As in the above case many Japanese verbs come in transitive and intransitive pairs. The reading
of the Kanji is often shared.
Okurigana in the Middle

Okurigana can also be found in the middle of Japanese words.
Example:

(1) #DIRL [KUMRL]  to repeat

Invisible Okuriagna - /<V1{%4

The term /<O (DD AHYR] was inspired by the site http: //kanjidamage . com but the writing
was changed from Romaji to Katakana+Okurigana+Kaniji (The Katakana /] derives (of course)

> B [UNZK3), FHS [Fw5UB] and iBiGD [0 U3].
165




4.20. Phonetic Character 4. Terminology

from the English 'no', and the word as such is a violation of the Japanese Okurigana® which
describes a violation of Okurigana) Of course the term is not official, but quite funny in this case,
that basically one should be very angry with the fact that there are some Japanese words witch do
have Okurigana but are not written (but of course pronounced!). The not so funny part with those
words is that if one knows the reading of the Kanji it is impossible to look them up in a dictionary.
So lets strike back and spread the word of the /<) {lx44.

(1) B8] B 5% (2 (W) (X) ] Transaction
(2) A =T [H5UF)D2UF) ] Reception

—» http://kanjidamage.com/tags/43

4.20. Phonetic Character

In this document the term Phonetic Character (& & 3% [0 &25BAEL)) refers genetically to
a Chinese characters reading and the usage of this character just for this purpose and not for its
meaning. This common set expression has been used in avoidance of the term Man'yogana. See
the section Man'yogana on page 163 to understand the critique.

The Phonetic Character has to be distinguished also from the linguistic term phonogram that
describes a written character which represents a phonem (speech sound) such as the Latin al-
phabet or the Japanese Kana.

4.21. Radical

A radical ¥ [.5Uw ] is a root particle or character of a Sino-Japanese character ¥ DA
U). It is the most significant part of a Sino-Japanese character. The concept was developed in
China for Chinese characters and is today known under the same name 8 (pinyin: bushdu).
There is no general definition what a radical is or how many are existing and it can vary a lot. The
author of a dictionary has the power to defined what a radical is and how much there will be in
that dictionary.

In more traditional Chinese or Japanese dictionaries a number of 214 or 244 radicals is quite
common. However some modern approaches like the —» The Kanji Dictionary of Marc Spahn
and Wolfgang Hadamitzky from 1996 a totally different number of 79 can be found.

Note

Before buying a Kanji dictionary, make sure that the radical system used suits your taste. Sometimes it can be
observed that Japanese dictionaries are stricter in the definition of a radical because a given Kanji can only be
retrieved via exactly one radical. While in many Chinese dictionaries every radical of a Chinese character can
be used to find it. The Japanese approach is of course good in terms of systematic and didactic for learners,
however it can take significant longer to look up a character by radical.

®Because Katakana do not have Okurigana. But also in case there would be no violation the /o/ of /okuri/ would
be vilify to a honorific prefix and then to be ripped out by the 'no’ in a very non polite way.

166


http://kanjidamage.com/tags/43
http://www.hadamitzky.de/english/works_books.htm#KD
http://www.hadamitzky.de/english/works_books.htm#KD

4. Terminology 4.22. Romaji

4.22. Romaiji

In temporary Japan words written in western letters become more popular and some parts of the
written language is already westernized, like (Indian/ Arabic) numbers written in horizontal text
almost per default. This western Latin letters are called Romaiji and are written in Japanese as
O—< 7 [AEZ£U], even though some of them are from different origin like Indian numbers for
example.

The western characters are mainly used for writing numbers in the horizontal writing. Also for
abbreviations capital and small letters are used. Sometimes they are modified. For example the
measurement of distance in the metric entity "km" occupies to places in western scripts "k" + "'m"
while it only hold one place in Japanese km | or even one place in Katakana I ¥z ]. While the latter
is ambiguous to us, because colloquial kilogram is referenced as only "kilo".

One Space Romaji

Western Multiple Space Letters One Space Rémayji

mg mg
mm mm
kg kg
cm cm
km km
am nt
gcc cc

There are other shapes of Romaji for numbers or letters:

Roman I HEIVV VIVIVINEX X XTXIL..
Blac circle 0000606006000...
Withe circle D2R@BEE®D®®...
Withe double circle @@@@GO®DEO@...
Letters @b©...

167



4.23. Space Character 4. Terminology

In a number of incidents in typography multiple Katakana are condensed into one space, where
normally only one Katakana would exist. In some cases the direction of writing is even diagonal.
This part of exception are not part of this document and should be viewed under the peculiar
aesthetic of Japanese printing.

One Space Katakana

Western Meaning One Space Katakana

calorie e
kilo *
gram 77
centi- ¥
cent ¥
$ By
t by
% o
ha -t
pages 9
milli- )
mbar (millibar) Ay
m (meter) tw

| (liter) 3

7Y
b

Citation of foreign books are also done in western letters an can pop up without warning the middle
of the text.

4.23. Space Character

The space character in Western (Latin letter based) languages is used to separate words. In
antique texts a separation of words was not common and those where difficult to read. In the 7th
century AD the word separation was introduced. In the beginning of printed books the space wide
was fixed and to archive this the width of the letters where not fixed which produced an easy to
read text body.

The invention of typewriters and computers destroyed this approach of aesthetically advanced
typography. The typewriters had still a fixed (too large) space width but also fixed letters. While
the computer on screen behave not better as a typewriter in the beginning and in printing, the
spaces are variable and the letters are fixed, the opposite of the elegant book printing of the 15th
century AD.

168



4. Terminology 4.24. Syllable

With the invention of Unicode the space character is not longer a singularity. The Unicode fonts
have now many’ space characters.

The Japanese computer fonts do have a space character. Traditionally more then one. The most
important space character is the double wide space character which is exactly as wide as a Kaniji
character. And the single wide space character that is as wide as Romaji or half wide Hiragana
or Katakana.

However even though there is a space character nowadays in Japanese fonts it is not used
to separate words from each other. Because of this the word border can only be detected by
heuristics and changes in scripts, for example: Katakana to Kaniji, Hiragana to Kanji, Katakana
to Hiragana and so on. Detecting words is a major task in learning Japanese.

The space character in Japan is used to indent text to mark paragraphs. To separate functional
entities in the text like author from heading.

As a matter of fact the space character in modern Japanese plays a very unimportant role.

This was not always so. In old Japanese there where an additional usage of space characters as
7 (17 DU] to leave space in front of names of important persons or verbs to honor them.

Example:
[ Bk (52 XF]) Mister Ue
& B (5 L&) registered castle

However this usage was abandoned in the Meiji era.
—» http://ja.wikipedia.org/wiki/#

4.24. Syllable

A syllable # i (At D] is a phonetic building block for words. It influences the rhythm of
a spoken language. In Western languages a syllable is made out of one or more letters. In
Japanese it is often one character (of Kana), but not always. For a better understanding of the
Japanese it is important to understand the concept of mora.

—> Syllable —» % i

"To give an example: U+2008 Punctuation Space, U+2009 Thin Space, ..., U+FEFF Zero Width No-Break Space,
to just name a few.

169


http://ja.wikipedia.org/wiki/%E9%97%95%E5%AD%97
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Syllable
http://ja.wikipedia.org/wiki/%E9%9F%B3%E7%AF%80




A. Katakana Tables

A.1. Katakana Reference

al| |l [u]e|o
o IPZ e S I e o I |
| B|F |27 |3
s TRV
21 F (Y7 F
Al FI=RR|/
AN EZ AR
nll Y= |L|[X|E
vl ¥ | =
YL
w2 =
N

171



A. Katakana Tables

A.2. Katakana Writing Reference

A.2. Katakana Writing Reference

ili»

2
+ﬁl
3>

< |J

A

Vj I\ | 71k

L

EAEY

e

nl

1
Y
3

A

1
=z

PR

AEIEBBIEIE

172



A. Katakana Tables

A.3. Empty Gojionzu for Training

A.3. Empty Gojuonzu for Training

Please fill out this table (as fast as possible) 10 - 20 times a day in the active learning phase.

d

u

e

o

173



A. Katakana Tables

A.4. Katakana Gojionzu

A.4. Katakana Gojuonzu

Y

N
€

A |tz
%

A

VL [HE

P4

7 [

(r/

D

AR AN

_]j‘

2| F

J\

7

K || |2 (7|3

S

h

174



A.5. Katakana Font Dejima

A. Katakana Tables

A.5. Katakana Font Dejima

Y/

J

+
T

X

X | A

I

E|7 |

7/

J(Jv|L | O

TIA|7 (T |A

1| R|E

j..

/\

7

K (A |F* |27 |~ |3

t

175



A.6. Katakana YOzFont

~
J

2

LU g

AT |ZT|A

— | X

)

517 |v |7
ﬁ—

N e 7 IR

7

A

K | #Z|X |7 |7 |T

t

h

176



A. Katakana Tables

A.7. Katakana YOzFontA

A.7. Katakana YOzFontA

a |l [u (e |o
o I O A o
K |27 |X |7 |7 |2
S ||V |A|X|Y
t |2 |F|WV|T |
n | |=|X|[x]/
h [/~|v ~ | 7
mi< |3 |L|X|E
(= 1 =
r (|7 ||y ]|we
w (7 7

\/

177



A.8. Katakana YOzFontC

\/

/

%\

A€

IVARVALe)

B

D)

A A ES )

7

2|5 |v|7

rAPSE.

N|e [N

2

O

K (20|x|7|Y |2

h

178



A.9. Katakana YOzFontE

Y/
K

7/—

A |

UL [T

A7 | |A

A

y

g |F v

N [T (N |R

3

A

k (7 |x |7 |7 |T

h

179



A.10. Katakana YOzFontF

~
/

7//

7

LI | a

AT |ZT|A

— | X

)

g1 F v
ﬁ’

NE 7[R

7

A

K |7 |X |7 |7 |T

t

h

180



A.11. Katakana YOzFontM

Y/
K

7/—

A |

UL [T

A7 | |A

A

y

g |F v

N [ 7N |R

3

A

k (7 |x |7 |7 |T

h

181



A.12. Katakana YOzFontP

Y/
~

J

=
j\

A |z

L (L g

A |7 | A

D

— X

)

5 1F |
ﬂ’

N e [7 IR

7

A

K |\#7 (% |7 |7 [T

t

h

182



A.13. Katakana MikachanPB

| AL N[ M
Hib[PIKR[x]|]|K 2
DIQN|IX[DIKR DT A=
AR AN IR RN AR o
NIRIFIX|H|ZI|IFMD A
S I 7 R I I I ) N x

183



A.14. Katakana Total Table

A. Katakana Tables

A.14. Katakana Total Table

alijule]lo]lvya] yul yo
o IR R AR EH =
K|l #|x| 27|17 |2a||Fv]|F2]|F2
gl F|F|Z |7 |T||Fv]|F2]|F=
CH A A B B4 A | ad PEY BE
Zill| ¥V X2V | Vv V2| V=
tf| #|F|> |7 || Fr|F=2| 7=
dil #|FIYVIT]| K
njl 7|=1>*|x|/||=Y]|==]|=2
hil "elZ7|~]F]|ler]ea]rks
b || N|E]7|IXN]|FAR||Er|Ea] L=
p |l NET|IX|F||EY|Ea] =
mill ~|3|a]A|®E|]|3r]32] 32
rff s|vinvliv|iellvr]|valva
wlil v 7
*

184



B. Romaji Tables

B.1. Base Romaji Table

ali|lufe]|o
-lalil|lule]o
K|l ka| ki | ku| ke | ko
s | sa|shi|su|se|so
t || ta |chi|tsu| te | tO
nj|na|ni|nu|ne|no
h|ha|hi]|fu|he|ho
m|ma|lmi[mu|{me|mo
y|Yya yu yo
rjfiralr|(rufre]ro
w || wa 0
*1 n

185



B.2. All Remaji

B. Romaji Tables

B.2. All Romaji

a|lilul|lelo ya | wu | yo
ali|Julel|lo]lya]| yu]|l yo
k|| ka| ki | ku | ke | ko || kya | kyu | kyo
o]lga| gi|gu|ge|go | gya|gyu|gyo
s | sa|shi|su|se]|so]| sha]|shu]|sho
zllzal| ji lzu|lze|lzo|l ja | ju | jo
t || ta |chi|tsu| te | to || cha | chu | cho
gifldal ji [ zu|de|do
n|lna|ni|nu|ne|nol|f nya|nyu|nyo
h|ha| hi|fu]|he|holfhya]|hyu]|hyo
o || ba| bl | bu|be |bo |l bya| byu | byo
o |[ P2 | PI | PuU|pe|po|f pya|pyu|pyo
m|[[ma| mi [mu|me|mo || mya| myu|myo
rlffralrJrulre|rofl rya|ryu|ryo
w [ wa 0
|| n

186



C. List of Japanese Technical Terms

Ordered by Japanese pronunciation (Hiragana).

# Japanese Hiragana English German

1 K WA Iroha Iroha

2 I p—ay WAER—UEA intonation Betonung

3 &EUMR# B DDA Okurigana Okurigana

4 EIR# eI PIATAN Okurigana Okurigana

5 YT BEYU repition mark for Kanji ~ Wiederholungszeichen
and Kana fir Kanji und Kana

6 H BAED syllable Silbe

7 HRTF MERU repition mark Wiederholungszeichen

8  Hik# PARYAIYAN Katakana Katakana

9 k& VARAN Kana Kana

10 ¥ MAL Kanji Kaniji

11 ZEERXTF <AF - HU space character Leerzeichen

12 EAXT <F - HU space character Leerzeichen

13 <OFN <OUTA Kunojiten Kunojiten

14 #URLELS KOMRLETD repition mark Wiederholungszeichen

15  JledAn—v= SANNAIFED Kunrei system Kunrei System

16 H+EMX ZUw BAT Gojlonzu 50 Laute Tafel

17 BEAKYAOD—vF Lo - AFALE - newer Hepburn system  neueres Hepburn Sys-

pEIV tem

18 HFIMHEE TABALDT terminology Fachbegriffe

19 A 7Z<Th Dakuten Dakuten

20 EH HIHBA Choon Choon

21 [AlHHEEE baloP=V VAN homophone Homophon

22 RRlARITS ELROMTZINS special Katakana char-  Spezielle Katakana Ze-
acters ichen

23 HARO—v= IZIFALEASED Japan system Latin let-  Lateinische Buch-
ters staben des Japanis-

chen Systems

24  HAHMHGE IZIFATABALDT Japanese  technical japanische  Fachbe-
terms griffe

25 <O DLYAYS Nokurigana Nokurigana

26 fEHEEREY NSO A doubling vowels Vokalverdopplung

187



C. List of Japanese Technical Terms

27
28
29
30
31
32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

FEE

1

e

S 1] D Fe 25

REXT

BHEARY An—vF

A4
e
OIS
ARV
AN e
18 1]
JIERA
JIHEE
T—7
A
e
O—v

IEoBA
IFAESTA
U<

VoM< DLpBN
VEHBAEL

V&IUPA - NIFA - AF
»HL

[OXZY VA
Sy

SO DR
NFALE
ANATZODIR
FAD
FAIINZE
FALOLYD
Et—5
LA
50
A—FU

188

pronuciation
Handakuten

stroke

stroke types

phonetic character
older Hepburn system

Hiragana
radical
Furigana
Hepburn system
Hentaigana
manga
Man'y6gana
Man'yoshu
mora
Yomigana
rubi

Romaji

Aussprache
Handakuten

Strich

Strich Typen
phonetisches Zeichen
altes Hepburn System

Hiragana
Radikal
Furigana
Hepburn System
Hentaigana
manga, Comic
Man'yogana
Man'yoshu
Mora
Yomigana
Rubi

Romaji



C. List of Japanese Technical Terms

ENGLISH: TERMS

English: Terms

base Romaji tables, 185
base table Katakana, 174--183
base table Romaiji, 185

Choon, 159
circle, 157
complete Romaji tables, 186

Dakuten, 157, 159

dancing mark|hyperpage, 159
diacritic sign, 155

diphthong, 155

double multiple character, 160
double vowel, 159

doubling vowels, 14

empty Gojuonzu, 173
Furigana, 155

gobbledegook, 3

gobbledygook, 3

Gojdon, 7,9, 156

Gojaonzu, 7, 8, 14, 156, 159, 162, 185
Gojuonzu training, 173

Handakuten, 157

Hentaigana, 157, 161

Hepburn System, xi

Hepburn system, 158

Hiragana, xi, 1, 4, 5, 8, 14, 155, 158, 159,
161, 165, 168

homophone, 7, 158

intonation, 8
Introduction, 1
Iroha, 156, 159
iteration marks, 159

James Curtis Hepburn, 158
Japan system Latin letters, 162
Japanese technical terms, 187
Japanese Writing System, 3

Kana, 156, 157, 161, 165, 166

189

Kaniji, xi, 4, 7, 14, 155, 158--161, 163, 165,
166, 168

Katakana, 4, 5, 7--9, 14, 155, 156, 158, 159,
161--163, 165, 167, 168, 174--183

Katakana Font Dejima, 175

Katakana Gojuonzu, 7, 156, 174

Katakana MikachanPB, 183

Katakana tables, 171

Katakana total table, 184

katakana training, 17

Katakana YOzFont, 176

Katakana YOzFontA, 177

Katakana YOzFontC, 178

Katakana YOzFontE, 179

Katakana YOzFontF, 180

Katakana YOzFontM, 181

Katakana YOzFontP, 182

Katakana, writing, 7

Kunojiten, 160

Kunrei system, 162

Man'yogana, 161, 163, 166
Man'yoshu, 163

Manga, 5, 161

manga, 8, 162

mora, 7, 8, 159, 161, 163, 164, 169
morae, 164

moras, 164

newer Hepburn system, 158
Nokurigana, 165

Okurigana, 4, 8, 158, 160, 161, 165
older Hepburn system, 158

phonetic character, 166
pronuciation, 8
pronunciation shift, 157

radical, 166

repition mark, 14, 159

repition mark for Kanji and Kana, 159
role, 8

rubi, 156



ENGLISH: TERMS

C. List of Japanese Technical Terms

Romaiji, xi, 5, 9, 155, 167, 168, 186
Romaiji Gojuonzu, 9
Romaiji tables, 185

self learning, 1

space character, 7, 155, 168
special Katakana characters, 14
stroke, 14

stroke types, 14

syllabe, 155

syllable, 164, 169

terminology, 155
The Way to Write Katakana, 7

Umlaut, 155
Yomigana, 156
° |nyperpage, 157

190



C. List of Japanese Technical Terms

JAPANESE: INDEX

Japanese: Index

James Curtis Hepburn, 158
print script, 174--183

[MikachanPB]® Fi {44, 183

['YOzFontA] D Fili44, 177

['YOzFontCl D Fr{lk4, 178

['YOzFontEl D Fri44, 179

['YOzFontFJ dD Fr {4, 180

['YOzFontM | D Fr {44, 181

['YOzFontPJ D Fr ik, 182

['YOzFont] D Fi {44, 176

(711,155

(771,155

[T, 155

(771,155

(™11, 155

[T, 155

[A1,155

[A771,155

[FD], 155

[° J,157

WAL, 156, 159

WALR—ULA, 8

B DM, 4,158

BLDHA, 8,160, 161, 165

BEYU, 159

BAYD, 164, 169

MNEHhU, 159

W=D, 4,5, 8,9, 14, 155, 158, 159, 161--
163, 165, 167, 168

M7, 156, 157, 161, 165, 166

MALU, xi, 4,7, 14, 155, 158--161, 163, 165,
166, 168

XD, 8

<HIFK - B, 168

<A - BU, 7,155

<DOUTA, 160

<DF 5, 160

KYOMZALITD, 14,159

SANNAHED, 162

ZLwHBAT, 7,8, 14, 156, 159, 162, 185

Lot - NFALE - A5FL, 158

191

TAELALDT, 155

72<{TCh, 155, 157, 159

HEHBA, 159

EXROMZINE, 14

ES5BA W, 7,158

IZUWAIENA, 155

IZIFALEASFEL, 162

WIZIFAEABALDT, 187

DYDY, 165

ITOBA, 8

XA TCA, 157

IXWVESFNA, 14

O-ohK, 14

VoM <DLpd\, 14

VDEOBAEL, 166

VEOUWDA - NFA - AEHLU, 158

V'6HY2,xi,1,4,5,8,14, 155, 158, 159, 161,
165, 168

SR, 155

SUw, 166

NIFALE, xi, 158

NATZ\NHR 157,161

¥5,157

FAM, 5,8, 161, 162

FALODR, 161, 163, 166

FALSLWD, 163

£+—5,7,8,159, 161, 163, 164, 169

KA, 156

50, 156

A—ZU, xi, 5, 155, 167, 168

A Ar—>av, 8

TR, 155

HERNFT DHAHX, 174--183

<V, 165

~NIRYV R, xi, 158

t—>,7,8,159, 161, 163, 164, 169

V¥, 156

O—<Y, 186

O—<, xi, 5,9, 155, 167, 168, 185

O—vFH+%M, 9

O—< X, 185

— i —<X, 185



JAPANESE: INDEX

C. List of Japanese Technical Terms

F¥EAR%, 161, 163, 166

Ji%ESE, 163

A, 157

—HEREY, 155

L+%MX, 7,8, 14,156, 159, 162, 185
R4, 156, 157, 161, 165, 166
PHEE, 156, 159
BIEANRYAO—v, 158

RS, 14

Wn—<FM™, 186

R4, 184

HET7AV NAR%, 175

IS, 1

MV R, 157

H % HEE, 7, 158

A5G, 7

AR %, 157, 161

BP9 FHEE, 155

YARk4, xi, 1,4, 5, 8, 14, 155, 158, 159, 161,
165, 168

SEAR£4 I, 171

R4, 155

H ARSI FHEE, 187

HAARDO—<7F, 162

HAGEDEEH, 3

ARy A0 —vF, 158

FERE, 8

= xi, 4,7,14, 155, 158--161, 163, 165,
166, 168

12, 5,8, 161, 162

R, 155,157, 159

Fik4, 4,5, 8,9, 14, 155, 158, 159, 161--
163, 165, 167, 168, 184

FiR#DOH AKX, 174--183

Fik&E+EK, 7,156, 174

FriR#afdiE, 17

Wil R, 14

iz, 1

%, 8

2 X F, 7,155, 168

S, 14

SmDOFEHE, 14

WED-OA+HFX, 173

MR UEE S, 14, 159

192

R XT, 166

e Ano—vg, 162
st %, 156
#7159

%Dk, 4,8, 158, 160, 161, 165
e, 166
HRT, 159
=, 159
=1, 155, 164, 169



C. List of Japanese Technical Terms

DEUTSCH: FACHBEGRIFFE

Deutsch: Fachbegriffe

50 Laute Tafel, 7, 8, 14, 156, 159, 162, 185
50 Laute Tafel trainieren, 173

altes Hepburn System, 158
Ausprache Verschiebung, 157
Aussprache, 8

Basis Romaji Tabellen, 185
Basistabelle Romaiji, 185
Betonung, 8

Choon, 159

Dakuten, 157, 159
Diakritisches Zeichen, 155
Diphthong, 155

Einleitung, 1

Fachbegriffe, 155
Fachchinesisch, 3
Funktion, 8
Furigana, 155

Handakuten, 157

Hentaigana, 157, 161

Hepburn System, xi, 158

Hiragana, xi, 1, 4, 5, 8, 14, 155, 158, 159,
161, 165, 168

Homophon, 7, 158

Iroha, 156, 159

James Curtis Hepburn, 158
japanische Fachbegriffe, 187
Japanische Schrift System, 3

Kana, 156, 157, 161, 165, 166

Kaniji, xi, 4, 7, 14, 155, 158--161, 163, 165,
166, 168

Katakana, 4, 5, 8, 9, 14, 155, 158, 159, 161-
-163, 165, 167, 168, 184

Katakana 50 Laute Tafel, 174

Katakana Font Dejima, 175

Katakana MikachanPB, 183

Katakana schreiben, 7

193

Katakana Tabellen, 171
Katakana Training, 17
Katakana YOzFont, 176
Katakana YOzFontA, 177
Katakana YOzFontC, 178
Katakana YOzFontE, 179
Katakana YOzFontF, 180
Katakana YOzFontM, 181
Katakana YOzFontP, 182
komplette Katakana Tabelle, 184
komplette Romaji Tabellen, 186
Konsonantenverdopplung, 159
Kreis, 157

Kunojiten, 160

Kunrei System, 162

Lateinische Buchstaben des Japanischen
Systems, 162

leere 50 Laute Tafel, 173

Leerzeichen, 7, 155, 168

Man'yogana, 161, 163, 166
Man'yoshu, 163

Manga, 8

manga, Comic, 5, 161, 162

Mora, 7, 8, 159, 161, 163, 164, 169
Morae, 164

Moras, 164

neueres Hepburn System, 158
Nigorierungszeichen, 155
Nokurigana, 165

Okuriagana, 160
Okurigana, 4, 8, 158, 161, 165

phonetisches Zeichen, 166

Radikal, 166

Rolle, 8

Rubi, 156

Romaiji, xi, 5, 155, 167, 168, 186
Romaji Tabellen, 185

Selbstudium, 1



DEUTSCH: FACHBEGRIFFE C. List of Japanese Technical Terms

Silbe, 155, 164, 169

Spezielle Katakana Zeichen, 14
Strich, 14

Strich Typen, 14

Tanzzeichen|hyperpage, 159
Umlaut, 155

viele Zeichen verdoppeln, 160
Vokalverdopplung, 14

Wiederholungszeichen, 14, 159
Wiederholungszeichen fir Kanji und Kana,
159

Yomigana, 156
* lnyperpage, 157

194



GNU Free Documentation License

Version 1.2, November 2002
Copyright ©2000,2001,2002 Free Software Foundation, Inc.

59 Temple Place, Suite 330, Boston, MA 02111-1307 USA

Everyone is permitted to copy and distribute verbatim copies of this license document, but changing it is not allowed.
Preamble

The purpose of this License is to make a manual, textbook, or other functional and useful document “free" in the
sense of freedom: to assure everyone the effective freedom to copy and redistribute it, with or without modifying it,
either commercially or noncommercially. Secondarily, this License preserves for the author and publisher a way to
get credit for their work, while not being considered responsible for modifications made by others.

This License is a kind of “copyleft", which means that derivative works of the document must themselves be free
in the same sense. It complements the GNU General Public License, which is a copyleft license designed for free
software.

We have designed this License in order to use it for manuals for free software, because free software needs free
documentation: a free program should come with manuals providing the same freedoms that the software does. But
this License is not limited to software manuals; it can be used for any textual work, regardless of subject matter
or whether it is published as a printed book. We recommend this License principally for works whose purpose is
instruction or reference.

1. APPLICABILITY AND DEFINITIONS

This License applies to any manual or other work, in any medium, that contains a notice placed by the copyright
holder saying it can be distributed under the terms of this License. Such a notice grants a world-wide, royalty-free
license, unlimited in duration, to use that work under the conditions stated herein. The "Document", below, refers
to any such manual or work. Any member of the public is a licensee, and is addressed as “you". You accept the
license if you copy, modify or distribute the work in a way requiring permission under copyright law.

A "Modified Version" of the Document means any work containing the Document or a portion of it, either copied
verbatim, or with modifications and/or translated into another language.

A "Secondary Section" is a named appendix or a front-matter section of the Document that deals exclusively with
the relationship of the publishers or authors of the Document to the Document's overall subject (or to related matters)
and contains nothing that could fall directly within that overall subject. (Thus, if the Document is in part a textbook of
mathematics, a Secondary Section may not explain any mathematics.) The relationship could be a matter of historical
connection with the subject or with related matters, or of legal, commercial, philosophical, ethical or political position
regarding them.

The “Invariant Sections" are certain Secondary Sections whose titles are designated, as being those of Invariant
Sections, in the notice that says that the Document is released under this License. If a section does not fit the above
definition of Secondary then it is not allowed to be designated as Invariant. The Document may contain zero Invariant
Sections. If the Document does not identify any Invariant Sections then there are none.

The “Cover Texts" are certain short passages of text that are listed, as Front-Cover Texts or Back-Cover Texts, in
the notice that says that the Document is released under this License. A Front-Cover Text may be at most 5 words,
and a Back-Cover Text may be at most 25 words.

A “Transparent” copy of the Document means a machine-readable copy, represented in a format whose specifi-
cation is available to the general public, that is suitable for revising the document straightforwardly with generic text
editors or (for images composed of pixels) generic paint programs or (for drawings) some widely available drawing

195



2. VERBATIM COPYING C. GNU Free Documentation License

editor, and that is suitable for input to text formatters or for automatic translation to a variety of formats suitable for
input to text formatters. A copy made in an otherwise Transparent file format whose markup, or absence of markup,
has been arranged to thwart or discourage subsequent modification by readers is not Transparent. An image format
is not Transparent if used for any substantial amount of text. A copy that is not “Transparent" is called “"Opaque".
Examples of suitable formats for Transparent copies include plain ASCII without markup, Texinfo input format, LaTeX
input format, SGML or XML using a publicly available DTD, and standard-conforming simple HTML, PostScript or
PDF designed for human modification. Examples of transparent image formats include PNG, XCF and JPG. Opaque
formats include proprietary formats that can be read and edited only by proprietary word processors, SGML or XML
for which the DTD and/or processing tools are not generally available, and the machine-generated HTML, PostScript
or PDF produced by some word processors for output purposes only.

The "Title Page" means, for a printed book, the title page itself, plus such following pages as are needed to hold,
legibly, the material this License requires to appear in the title page. For works in formats which do not have any title
page as such, “Title Page" means the text near the most prominent appearance of the work's title, preceding the
beginning of the body of the text.

A section “Entitled XYZ" means a named subunit of the Document whose title either is precisely XYZ or contains
XYZ in parentheses following text that translates XYZ in another language. (Here XYZ stands for a specific section
name mentioned below, such as “Acknowledgements", "Dedications", "Endorsements", or "History".) To
“Preserve the Title" of such a section when you modify the Document means that it remains a section “Entitled
XYZ" according to this definition.

The Document may include Warranty Disclaimers next to the notice which states that this License applies to the
Document. These Warranty Disclaimers are considered to be included by reference in this License, but only as
regards disclaiming warranties: any other implication that these Warranty Disclaimers may have is void and has no
effect on the meaning of this License.

2. VERBATIM COPYING

You may copy and distribute the Document in any medium, either commercially or noncommercially, provided that
this License, the copyright notices, and the license notice saying this License applies to the Document are reproduced
in all copies, and that you add no other conditions whatsoever to those of this License. You may not use technical
measures to obstruct or control the reading or further copying of the copies you make or distribute. However, you
may accept compensation in exchange for copies. If you distribute a large enough number of copies you must also
follow the conditions in section 3.

You may also lend copies, under the same conditions stated above, and you may publicly display copies.

3. COPYING IN QUANTITY

If you publish printed copies (or copies in media that commonly have printed covers) of the Document, numbering
more than 100, and the Document's license notice requires Cover Texts, you must enclose the copies in covers that
carry, clearly and legibly, all these Cover Texts: Front-Cover Texts on the front cover, and Back-Cover Texts on the
back cover. Both covers must also clearly and legibly identify you as the publisher of these copies. The front cover
must present the full title with all words of the title equally prominent and visible. You may add other material on the
covers in addition. Copying with changes limited to the covers, as long as they preserve the title of the Document and
satisfy these conditions, can be treated as verbatim copying in other respects.

If the required texts for either cover are too voluminous to fit legibly, you should put the first ones listed (as many as
fit reasonably) on the actual cover, and continue the rest onto adjacent pages.

If you publish or distribute Opaque copies of the Document numbering more than 100, you must either include a
machine-readable Transparent copy along with each Opaque copy, or state in or with each Opaque copy a computer-
network location from which the general network-using public has access to download using public-standard network
protocols a complete Transparent copy of the Document, free of added material. If you use the latter option, you
must take reasonably prudent steps, when you begin distribution of Opaque copies in quantity, to ensure that this
Transparent copy will remain thus accessible at the stated location until at least one year after the last time you
distribute an Opaque copy (directly or through your agents or retailers) of that edition to the public.

196



C. GNU Free Documentation License 4. MODIFICATIONS

It is requested, but not required, that you contact the authors of the Document well before redistributing any large
number of copies, to give them a chance to provide you with an updated version of the Document.

4. MODIFICATIONS

You may copy and distribute a Modified Version of the Document under the conditions of sections 2 and 3 above,
provided that you release the Modified Version under precisely this License, with the Modified Version filling the role
of the Document, thus licensing distribution and modification of the Modified Version to whoever possesses a copy
of it. In addition, you must do these things in the Modified Version:

A. Use in the Title Page (and on the covers, if any) a title distinct from that of the Document, and from those of
previous versions (which should, if there were any, be listed in the History section of the Document). You may
use the same title as a previous version if the original publisher of that version gives permission.

B. List on the Title Page, as authors, one or more persons or entities responsible for authorship of the modifi-
cations in the Modified Version, together with at least five of the principal authors of the Document (all of its
principal authors, if it has fewer than five), unless they release you from this requirement.

State on the Title page the name of the publisher of the Modified Version, as the publisher.
Preserve all the copyright notices of the Document.

Add an appropriate copyright notice for your modifications adjacent to the other copyright notices.

mmUD O

Include, immediately after the copyright notices, a license notice giving the public permission to use the Mod-
ified Version under the terms of this License, in the form shown in the Addendum below.

G. Preserve in that license notice the full lists of Invariant Sections and required Cover Texts given in the Docu-
ment's license notice.

H. Include an unaltered copy of this License.

I. Preserve the section Entitled “History", Preserve its Title, and add to it an item stating at least the title, year,
new authors, and publisher of the Modified Version as given on the Title Page. If there is no section Entitled
“History" in the Document, create one stating the title, year, authors, and publisher of the Document as given
on its Title Page, then add an item describing the Modified Version as stated in the previous sentence.

J. Preserve the network location, if any, given in the Document for public access to a Transparent copy of the
Document, and likewise the network locations given in the Document for previous versions it was based on.
These may be placed in the “History" section. You may omit a network location for a work that was published at
least four years before the Document itself, or if the original publisher of the version it refers to gives permission.

K. For any section Entitled “Acknowledgements" or "Dedications", Preserve the Title of the section, and preserve
in the section all the substance and tone of each of the contributor acknowledgements and/or dedications given
therein.

L. Preserve all the Invariant Sections of the Document, unaltered in their text and in their titles. Section numbers
or the equivalent are not considered part of the section titles.

M. Delete any section Entitled "Endorsements". Such a section may not be included in the Modified Version.
N. Do not retitle any existing section to be Entitled "Endorsements" or to conflict in title with any Invariant Section.

O. Preserve any Warranty Disclaimers.

If the Modified Version includes new front-matter sections or appendices that qualify as Secondary Sections and
contain no material copied from the Document, you may at your option designate some or all of these sections as
invariant. To do this, add their titles to the list of Invariant Sections in the Modified Version's license notice. These
titles must be distinct from any other section titles.

You may add a section Entitled "Endorsements”, provided it contains nothing but endorsements of your Modified Ver-
sion by various parties--for example, statements of peer review or that the text has been approved by an organization
as the authoritative definition of a standard.

197



5. COMBINING DOCUMENTS C. GNU Free Documentation License

You may add a passage of up to five words as a Front-Cover Text, and a passage of up to 25 words as a Back-Cover
Text, to the end of the list of Cover Texts in the Modified Version. Only one passage of Front-Cover Text and one
of Back-Cover Text may be added by (or through arrangements made by) any one entity. If the Document already
includes a cover text for the same cover, previously added by you or by arrangement made by the same entity you
are acting on behalf of, you may not add another; but you may replace the old one, on explicit permission from the
previous publisher that added the old one.

The author(s) and publisher(s) of the Document do not by this License give permission to use their names for publicity
for or to assert or imply endorsement of any Modified Version.

5. COMBINING DOCUMENTS

You may combine the Document with other documents released under this License, under the terms defined in section
4 above for modified versions, provided that you include in the combination all of the Invariant Sections of all of the
original documents, unmodified, and list them all as Invariant Sections of your combined work in its license notice,
and that you preserve all their Warranty Disclaimers.

The combined work need only contain one copy of this License, and multiple identical Invariant Sections may be
replaced with a single copy. If there are multiple Invariant Sections with the same name but different contents, make
the title of each such section unique by adding at the end of it, in parentheses, the name of the original author or
publisher of that section if known, or else a unique number. Make the same adjustment to the section titles in the list
of Invariant Sections in the license notice of the combined work.

In the combination, you must combine any sections Entitled “History" in the various original documents, forming one
section Entitled “History"; likewise combine any sections Entitled “Acknowledgements", and any sections Entitled
“Dedications". You must delete all sections Entitled "Endorsements".

6. COLLECTIONS OF DOCUMENTS

You may make a collection consisting of the Document and other documents released under this License, and replace
the individual copies of this License in the various documents with a single copy that is included in the collection,
provided that you follow the rules of this License for verbatim copying of each of the documents in all other respects.
You may extract a single document from such a collection, and distribute it individually under this License, provided
you insert a copy of this License into the extracted document, and follow this License in all other respects regarding
verbatim copying of that document.

7. AGGREGATION WITH INDEPENDENT WORKS

A compilation of the Document or its derivatives with other separate and independent documents or works, in or on
a volume of a storage or distribution medium, is called an “aggregate" if the copyright resulting from the compilation
is not used to limit the legal rights of the compilation's users beyond what the individual works permit. When the
Document is included in an aggregate, this License does not apply to the other works in the aggregate which are not
themselves derivative works of the Document.

If the Cover Text requirement of section 3 is applicable to these copies of the Document, then if the Document is less
than one half of the entire aggregate, the Document's Cover Texts may be placed on covers that bracket the Document
within the aggregate, or the electronic equivalent of covers if the Document is in electronic form. Otherwise they must
appear on printed covers that bracket the whole aggregate.

8. TRANSLATION

Translation is considered a kind of modification, so you may distribute translations of the Document under the terms
of section 4. Replacing Invariant Sections with translations requires special permission from their copyright holders,
but you may include translations of some or all Invariant Sections in addition to the original versions of these Invariant
Sections. You may include a translation of this License, and all the license notices in the Document, and any Warranty

198



C. GNU Free Documentation License 9. TERMINATION

Disclaimers, provided that you also include the original English version of this License and the original versions of
those notices and disclaimers. In case of a disagreement between the translation and the original version of this
License or a notice or disclaimer, the original version will prevail.

If a section in the Document is Entitled “Acknowledgements", “Dedications", or “History", the requirement (section
4) to Preserve its Title (section 1) will typically require changing the actual title.

9. TERMINATION

You may not copy, modify, sublicense, or distribute the Document except as expressly provided for under this License.
Any other attempt to copy, modify, sublicense or distribute the Document is void, and will automatically terminate your
rights under this License. However, parties who have received copies, or rights, from you under this License will not
have their licenses terminated so long as such parties remain in full compliance.

10. FUTURE REVISIONS OF THIS LICENSE

The Free Software Foundation may publish new, revised versions of the GNU Free Documentation License from
time to time. Such new versions will be similar in spirit to the present version, but may differ in detail to address new
problems or concerns. See http://www.gnu.org/copyleft/.

Each version of the License is given a distinguishing version number. If the Document specifies that a particular
numbered version of this License “or any later version" applies to it, you have the option of following the terms and
conditions either of that specified version or of any later version that has been published (not as a draft) by the Free
Software Foundation. If the Document does not specify a version number of this License, you may choose any version
ever published (not as a draft) by the Free Software Foundation.

199



	Japanese Writing System
	The Way to Write Katakana
	Pronunciation and Intonation
	Writing Katakana Letters
	Stroke Order Matter!
	Example /u/
	Stroke Types

	Special Katakana Characters
	Doubling Vowels in Katakana
	Seldom Used Katakana


	Katakana Training
	Katakana /a/ Row
	/a/
	/i/
	/u/
	/e/
	/o/
	/a/ Row Training

	Katakana /ka/ Row
	/ka/
	/ki/
	/ku/
	/ke/
	/ko/
	/ka/ Row Training

	Katakana /sa/ Row
	|so|, |ri| and |n| Ambiguity
	/sa/
	/shi/
	/su/
	/se/
	/so/
	/sa/ Row Training

	Katakana /ta/ Row
	|shi| and |tsu| Ambiguity
	/ta/
	/chi/
	/tsu/
	/te/
	/to/
	/ta/ Row Training

	Katakana /na/ Row
	/na/
	/ni/
	/nu/
	/ne/
	/no/
	片仮名ナ行練習

	Katakana /ha/ Row
	|u|, |fu| and |wa| Similarity
	/ha/
	/hi/
	/fu/
	/he/
	/ho/
	/ha/ Row Training

	Katakana /ma/ Row
	/ma/
	/mi/
	/mu/
	/me/
	/mo/
	/ma/ Row Training

	Katakana /ya/ Row
	Yōon
	/sa/
	/yu/
	/yo/
	/ya/ Row Training

	Katakana /ra/ row
	|so|, |ri| and |n| Ambiguity
	/ra/
	/ri/
	/ru/
	/re/
	/ro/
	/ra/ Row Training

	Katakana /wa/ Row
	|u|, |fu| and |wa| Similarity
	|va| Ambiguity
	/wa/
	/wo/
	/wa/ Row Training

	Katakana /n/ Row
	|so|, |ri| and |n| Ambiguity
	/n/


	Terminology
	Dakuten
	Diphthong
	Furigana
	Gojūonzu
	Handakuten
	Hentaigana
	Hepburn System
	Hiragana
	Homophone
	Iroha
	Katakana Iteration Marks
	Double a Vowel
	Double a Character
	Double two (or more) Characters

	Kana
	Kanji
	Katakana
	Kunrei System
	Manga
	Man'yōgana
	Mora
	Okurigana
	Phonetic Character
	Radical
	Rōmaji
	Space Character
	Syllable

	Katakana Tables
	Katakana Reference
	Katakana Writing Reference
	Empty Gojūonzu for Training
	Katakana Gojūonzu
	Katakana Font Dejima
	Katakana YOzFont
	Katakana YOzFontA
	Katakana YOzFontC
	Katakana YOzFontE
	Katakana YOzFontF
	Katakana YOzFontM
	Katakana YOzFontP
	Katakana MikachanPB
	Katakana Total Table

	Rōmaji Tables
	Base Rōmaji Table
	All Rōmaji

	List of Japanese Technical Terms
	Indices
	English: Terms
	Japanese: Index
	Deutsch: Fachbegriffe

	GNU Free Documentation License
	APPLICABILITY AND DEFINITIONS
	VERBATIM COPYING
	COPYING IN QUANTITY
	MODIFICATIONS
	COMBINING DOCUMENTS
	COLLECTIONS OF DOCUMENTS
	AGGREGATION WITH INDEPENDENT WORKS
	TRANSLATION
	TERMINATION
	FUTURE REVISIONS OF THIS LICENSE


